
EXHIBIT B 

PLANNED DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD 
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THE PROJECT IS IN PURSUIT OF OBTAINING SUPPORT AND 
APPROVAL WITH CALTRANS TO PROVIDE A PEDESTRIAN AND 

BICYCLE PATH WITHIN THE CALTRANS’S PROPERTY TO CONNECT 
TO HOLLY STREET AND INDUSTRIAL WAY PEDESTRIAN CORNER

IN-N-OUT PROPERTY

405 INDUSTRIAL PROPERTY

INDUSTRIAL ROAD

HOLLY STREET

BUILDING OUTLINE ABOVE

PROPERTY LINE
0'-0" SET BACK

PROPERTY LINE
0'-0" SET BACK

PROPERTY LINE
0'-0" SET BACK

FWY 101 RAMP

PROPOSED MONUMENT SIGN LOCATION.
PER CITY OF SAN CARLOS SIGN ORDINANCE 18.22.080.C, SIGN REQUIREMENTS:
1. MAX. SIGN HEIGHT IS 8'-0" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE, BUT NOT HIGHER THAN 1.5 X BASE LENGTH.
2. SIGNATURE SQUARE FOOTAGE FOR EACH FACE TO BE INCLUDED AS PART OF ALLOWABLE SIGN AREA FOR THE PROJECT.
3. RFER TO MONUMENT SIGN DETAIL ON SHEET A3.3.1 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
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12' CLR. MIN. FROM PUBLIC PER CITY OF SAN CARLOS SIGN ORDINANCE, 18.22.080.C

PROPOSED BRIDGE

STORM DRAINAGE ZONE

LIMIT OF WORK

4 X 12 SOLID PLANKS - TYP.

18" DIAMETER X 25' LONG DRILLED 
CONCRETE PIER

18" DIAMETER X 25' LONG DRILLED 
CONCRETE PIER

18" DIAMETER X 30' LONG DRILLED 
CONCRETE PIER

6 3/4" X 19'-6" GLB AT EDGE TYP.

18" DIAMETER X 30' LONG DRILLED 
CONCRETE PIER

6'-3/4" X 19-1/2" GLB W/ SIMPSON 
BUCKET OVER TOP OF PIERS, TYP.

RAILING: USE 4X4 CONT TOP RAIL 
OVER 4X4 POSTS AT 4'-0" O.C. W/ 4 3/4" 
DIAM. X 10 LAG BOLT TO EDGE BEAM, 
WITH CHAIN LINK MESH

ALL WOOD PRESERVATIVE 
TREATED DRILLED PIERS 
ASSUME 400 LB/CU YD 
REINFORED, 3,000 PSI CONRETE

CALTRANS LANDSCAPE AREA: 732 SF

PROPOSED LANDSCAPE UPGRADES
REFER TO LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR
PLANTING INFORMATION

EXISTING UTILITY BOXES TO 
RECEIVE NEW PAINT FINISH

EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN

CITY OF SAN CARLOS PROPERTY

CALTRANS PROPERTY

CITY OF SAN CARLOS LANDSCAPE AREA: 1714 SF

PROPETY LINE

SET BACK LINE

405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD PARKING SF

OFFICE/LAB SF 
W/O ABOVE 
GRADE PARKING

CITY SF W/ 
ABOVE GRADE 
PARKING

LEVEL P-2 UNDERGROUND PARKING 54,136 0 0

LEVEL P-1 UNDERGROUND PARKING 54,136 0 0

LEVEL 1 - @ GRADE PARKING 39,595 8260 47,855

LEVEL 2- PARKING STRUCTURE 46,311 1116 47,428

LEVEL 3 - OFFICE/LAB 51,508 51,508

LEVEL 4 - OFFICE/LAB 50,527 50,527

LEVEL 5 - OFFICE/LAB 50,527 50,527

LEVEL 6 - OFFICE/LAB 44,770 44,770

TOTAL SF 194,178 206,708 292,615

FAR 1.97 2.79
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SCALE: As indicated G1.0.0.TITLE SHEET
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

VICINITY MAP:

PROJECT SITE DATA:

KEYNOTES:

PLANNING PACKAGE FOR:

405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

CODE EDITION:

SITE ADDRESS: 405 INDUSTRIAL RD
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070

ZONING/SITE INFORMATION:

CURRENT ZONING: LC: LANDMARK COMMERCIAL W/ GATEWAY OVERLAY
PARCEL NUMBERS: 046-051-080

OCCUPANCY: B, S2
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE I-B

FULLY SPRINKLERED

AREA CALCULATIONS:
TOTAL SITE AREA: 105,050 SF (±2.412 ACRES)
SITE COVERAGE: 54,607 SF   (±52%)

BUILDING FLOOR AREA: 292,615 SF
BUILDING OFICE/LAB AREA: 206,708 SF

ALLOWABLE FAR: 2.00
PROPOSED FAR: 2.79
PROPOSED FAR (EXCLUDE GARAGE SF): 1.97

MAXIMUM HEIGHT ALLOWED: 50'-0"
PROPOSED STORIES: 6 STORIES: 4 STORIES OF OFFICE/LAB ABOVE 2 

STORIES OF ABOVE GRADE PARKING AND 2 STORIES 
OF BELOW GRADE PARKING

PROPOSED HEIGHT: 83'-10" TO TOP OF ROOF 

SET BACKS:
FRONT: 10'-0" REAR: 0'-0" INTERIOR SIDE: 0'-0" STREET SIDE: 10'-0"

LANDSCAPE INFORMATION:
TOTAL: 10,352   SF

LOCATION OF PROJECT

1. 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (TITLE 24), EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020:
• PART 1 - CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE.
• PART 2 - CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
• PART 3 - CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
• PART 4 - CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
• PART 5 - CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
• PART 6 - CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
• PART 8 - CALIFORNIA HISTORICAL BUILDING CODE
• PART 9 - CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
• PART 11 - CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CALGreen)
• PART 12 - CALIFORNIA REFERENCE STANDARDS CODE
• 2010 CALIFORNIA ELEVATOR SAFETY CONSTRUCTION CODE, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 8.
• STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS AND OTHER APPLICABLE REGULATIONS ISSUED BY AGENCIES HAVING 

JURISDICION OVER THE PROJECT.
• THE WORK SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CODES AND REGULATIONS  LISTED ABOVE, 

INCLUDING SUPPLEMENTS AND AMENDMENTS TO THEM IN AFFECT AT THE LOCATION OF THE PROJECT.

# KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION

1 INDICATES PROPERTY LINE
2 TRASH AND RECYCLING ROOM
3 TRANSFORMER
4 FIRE TRUCK TURNING RADIUS

SHEET INDEX:

1" = 20'-0" 2SITE PLAN

SITE PLAN LEGEND:

R ISSUED FOR REFERENCE ONLY
X ISSUED AS PART OF THIS SET

ISSUE LOG KEY:

SHEET# SHEET NAME IS
SU

E 
FO

R 
PL

AN
NI

NG
 R

ES
UB

MI
TT

AL
 #2

IS
SU

E 
FO

R 
PL

AN
NI

NG
 R

ES
UB

MI
TT

AL
 #3

IS
SU

E 
FO

R 
PL

AN
NI

NG
 F

IN
AL

 S
UB

MI
TT

AL

GENERAL
G1.0.0. TITLE SHEET X X X
G1.0.1. DATA SHEET X X
G1.1.0. AREA CALCULATIONS - FAR X X
G2.0.0. CONTEXT PHOTOS
G2.0.1. CONTEXT MODEL OVERLAY X X
G2.0.2. KEY MAP X
G2.0.3. STREET VIEW X X
G2.0.4. STREET VIEW X
G2.0.5. STREET VIEW X
G2.0.6. STREET VIEW X
G2.0.7. STREET VIEW X
G2.0.8. STREET VIEW X
G2.0.9. STREET VIEW X
G2.1.0. GRAPHIC SITE PLAN X
G3.0.0. PRECEDENTS
G3.0.1. GLASS AT SOUTHEAST CORNER X X
G3.0.2. SAMPLE BOARD
G3.1.0. RENDERINGS X X X
G3.2.0. RENDERINGS X X
G3.3.0. RENDERINGS X X
G3.4.0. RENDERINGS X X X
G3.5.0. RENDERINGS X X
22

ARCHITECTURAL
A1.0.0. FIRE ACCESS PLAN
A1.1.1. TRUCK OFFHAUL ROUTE
A1.2.1. PEDESTRIAN PATHWAY X X
A2.0.0. LEVEL P-2 BASEMENT PLAN X X
A2.1.0. LEVEL P-1 BASEMENT PLAN X X
A2.2.0. LEVEL P1 PLAN X X
A2.3.0. LEVEL P2 PLAN X X
A2.4.0. LEVEL 3 PLAN X
A2.5.0. LEVEL 4 PLAN (5TH LEVEL SIM) X
A2.6.0. LEVEL 6 PLAN X X X
A2.7.0. ROOF PLAN X X
A3.1.1. EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS X X
A3.1.2. EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS X X
A4.1.1. BUILDING SECTIONS
A8.1.0. EXTERIOR WALL DETAILS
A9.2.1 PHOTOMETRIC PLAN X
16

CIVIL
C1.0 TITLE SHEET & GENERAL NOTES
C2.0 GENERAL NOTES
C3.0 EXISTING CONDITIONS
C4.0 DEMOLITION PLAN
C5.0 SITE PLAN X X
C6.0 GRADING PLAN X X
C7.0 UTILITY PLAN X X X
C8.0 STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN X
C9.0 FIRE TRUCK TURNING
C10.0 DETAILS
C11.0 EROSION CONTROL PLAN
C12.0 EROSION CONTROL DETAILS
C13.0 PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE PLAN
C14.0 BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
C15.0 CROSS SECTIONS X
15

LANDSCAPE
L1.1 LAYOUT PLAN - GROUND LEVEL X X
L1.2 LAYOUT PLAN - LEVEL 6
L2.1 CONSTRUCTION PLAN - GROUND LEVEL
L3.1 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS X X
L3.2 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
L4.1 IRRIGATION SCHEDULE AND NOTES X X
L4.2 IRRIGATION PLAN - GROUND LEVEL
L4.3 IRRIGATION PLAN - LEVEL 6
L4.4 IRRIGATION DETAILS X
L5.1 PLANTING SCHEDULE AND NOTES
L5.2 PLANTING PLAN - GROUND LEVEL
11
SHEET TOTAL: 64

PLANNING NO. PLN2021-0098
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LAB USE

OFFICE USE

60%

40%

124,025 SF

82,683 SF

1/800 SF

1/300 SF

155

276

ACCESSABLE STALLS: 9

REQUIRED 
PARKING SPACES

PARKING PER 
CODE

AREA SFAREA TYPE %AREA TYPE 

171

303

PROVIDED 
PARKING SPACES

PARKING DATA BASED ON AREA TYPE

431 474

PARKING - MOTORCYCLE: 15
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SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0" G1.0.1.DATA SHEET
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

PARKING DATA:
PARKING DATA:
PARKING REQUIRED

LABORATORY (1 PER 800 SF): 124,025 SF (60% OCCUPIED GROSS) 155 SPACES
OFFICE (1 PER 300 SF): 82,683 SF   (40% OCCUPIED GROSS) 276 SPACES

TOTAL PARKING SPACES REQUIRED: 431 SPACES
TOTAL PARKING SPACES PROVIDED: 474 SPACES

ACCESSIBLE PARKING
ACCESSIBLE STALLS REQUIRED: 9 SPACES (INCLUDING 2 VAN ACCESSIBLE)
ACCESSIBLE STALLS PROVIDED: 9 SPACES (INCLUDING 2 VAN ACCESSIBLE)

CLEAN AIR VEHICLE/CARPOOL (CAV)
(NOTE: CAV PARKING COUNT INCLUDES CARPOOL/VANPOOL AND EV PARKING SPACES)
PARKING SPACES REQUIRED 65 SPACES (20% OF REQUIRED PARKING)
PARKING SPACES PROVIDED 85 SPACES

ELECTIC VEHICLE PARKING (EV)
VAN ACCESSIBLE (12’ X 18’) SPACES PROVIDED 1 SPACE
STANDARD ACCESSIBLE (9’ X 18’) SPACES PROVIDED 1 SPACE
AMBULATORY (10’ X 18’) SPACES PROVIDED 1 SPACE
PARKING SPACES PROVIDES 44 SPACES
TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED 46 SPACES (10% OF PROVIDED PARKING - NOT INCLUDING  MOTORCYCLE PARKING)

CARPOOL/VANPOOL PARKING (CVP)
PARKING SPACES REQUIRED 39 SPACES (10% OF REQUIRED PARKING)
PARKING SPACES PROVIDED 39 SPACES

BICYCLE PARKING:
CLASS 1 (LONG TERM BICYCLE PARKING)

PARKING REQUIRED: 24 SPACES (1 PER 20 VEHICLES PARKING PROVIDED)
PARKING PROVIDED: 44 SPACES

CLASS 2 (SHORT TERM BICYCLE PARKING)
PARKING REQUIRED: 39 SPACES (10% OF VEHICLE PARKING REQUIRED)
PARKING PROVIDED: 40 SPACES (20 BIKE RACKS)

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS:
ALL ITEMS ARE REQUIRED TO BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, 
CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE AND LEGALLY ADOPTED APPENDICES, CODES AND STANDARDS WHERE APPLICABLE, SHOP 
DRAWINGS, MANUFACTURERS’ PRODUCT LITERATURE AND REQUIRED CALCULATIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR 
REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.  ITEMS IDENTIFIED WITH AN ASTERISK (*) REQUIRE A SEPARATE FIRE 
CODE PERMIT.

a. *UNDERGROUND FIRE LINE [CFC §507.2.1 AND NFPA 24]
b. * FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM. [CFC §903.2.11.4] 
c. *CLASS I OR III STANDPIPE SYSTEM WITH STANDPIPE HOSE STATIONS AT THE INTERMEDIATE STAIR 

LANDINGS. [CFC §905.3.1]
d. *MANUAL AND/OR AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. [CFC §907.2.9]
e. *SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC ARRAYS, IF ANY. [CFC §1204.1]
f. *EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE. [CFC §510.1 AND §1103.2]
g. ELECTRICAL ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEMS. [CFC §1206]
h. EVACUATION SIGNAGE REQUIRED BY TITLE 19-3.09.
i. *STANDBY AND EMERGENCY POWER GENERATOR. [CFC §1203.1]
j. *FUEL TANK(S), SIZES AND PIPING PLANS FOR EMERGENCY AND STANDBY POWER. [CFC §1203.1]
k. ELEVATOR LOBBY, STAIR ENCLOSURE AND/OR AREA OF REFUGE TWO-WAY COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM. 

[CFC §1009.8]
l. *FIRE FIGHTERS’ COMMUNICATION SYSTEM. [CFC §907.2.12.3.1 AS AMENDED BY THE CITY OF SAN CARLOS]
m. PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEM. [CFC §907.2.12.3.1 AS AMENDED BY THE CITY OF SAN CARLOS]
n. *FIRE PUMP ASSEMBLY, INCLUDING CONTROLLER AND AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH. [CFC 913.1]
o. TYPE I RANGE HOODS AND *FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS, IF ANY. [CFC 607.2 AND CFC 904.2.2]

GENERAL NOTES:
1. EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE. EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE IS REQUIRED BASED 

UPON THE EXISTING COVERAGE LEVELS OF THE PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS OF THE 
JURISDICTION AT THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE STANDBY POWER SUPPLY SHALL BE CAPABLE OF 
OPERATING THE EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE SYSTEM AT 100-PERCENT SYSTEM CAPACITY FOR 
A DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN 24 HOURS. [CFC §510.1 AS AMENDED BY THE CITY OF SAN CARLOS AND CFC §
1103.2] 

2. FIRE PUMP EMERGENCY POWER SOURCE. ELECTRICALLY DRIVEN FIRE PUMPS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN 
ALTERNATE POWER SOURCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 20 DUE TO FORESEEABLE EXTENDED ELECTRICAL 
SERVICE INTERRUPTIONS ALONG THE CALIFORNIA POWER GRID.  [CFC §913.2.3 AS AMENDED BY THE CITY OF SAN 
CARLOS] 

3. FIRE EQUIPMENT ENCLOSURE. BUILDINGS OF FOUR (4) OR MORE STORIES IN HEIGHT, A SECURE CABINET OR 
OTHER ENCLOSED AREA SHALL BE PROVIDED AS DIRECTED BY THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL FOR HOUSING FIRE 
EQUIPMENT. FIRE EQUIPMENT REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED SHALL BE AT THE DIRECTION OF THE FIRE CODE 
OFFICIAL. [CFC §907.2.12.3.1 AS AMENDED BY THE CITY OF SAN CARLOS]

4. PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEM. IN BUILDINGS FOUR (4) OR MORE STORIES IN HEIGHT, A PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEM 
SHALL BE INSTALLED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF FIRE DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL, PEACE OFFICERS, OR OTHER 
CITY ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL ACCORDING TO SPECIFICATIONS APPROVED BY THE FIRE PREVENTION 
BUREAU. CONTROLS FOR, AND ACCESS TO, SUCH SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE GROUND FLOOR OF THE 
BUILDING AT A LOCATION SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL. [CFC §907.2.12.3.1 AS 
AMENDED BY THE CITY OF SAN CARLOS]

5. FIREFIGHTERS COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS. BUILDINGS SIX (6) OR MORE STORIES IN HEIGHT, SHALL HAVE 
FIREFIGHTER’S COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS INSTALLED. [CFC §907.2.12.3.1 AS AMENDED BY THE CITY OF SAN 
CARLOS]

6. CAR STACKERS OR CAR PUZZLER SYSTEMS. CAR STACKERS OR CAR PUZZLER SYSTEMS, IF PROVIDED, SHALL BE 
PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC §321 AS AMENDED BY THE CITY OF SAN CARLOS.

7. CLASS I AUTOMATIC WET STANDPIPE HOSE STATION OUTLETS. CLASS I AUTOMATIC WET STANDPIPE HOSE 
CONNECTIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL OF THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: IN EVERY REQUIRED INTERIOR EXIT 
STAIRWAY, A HOSE CONNECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH STORY ABOVE AND BELOW GRADE PLANE. 
HOSE CONNECTIONS SHALL BE LOCATED AT THE INTERMEDIATE FLOOR LANDING, LANDSCAPED TERRACE AND A 
ROOFTOP OUTLET SO ALL PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING ARE WITHIN 200 FEET OF A HOSE STATION (SEE BELOW). 
[CFC §905.4] 

8. ELEVATOR CAR. AT LEAST ONE ELEVATOR CAR SHALL BE SIZED FOR AMBULANCE STRETCHERS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH CBC §3002.4.

9. PUBLIC SAFETY KEY BOXES. PUBLIC SAFETY KEY BOXES CONTAINING KEYS TO ACCESS THE BUILDING SHALL BE 
PROVIDED ADJACENT TO ALL ENTRANCES.  THE KEY BOX SHALL BE AN APPROVED TYPE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH UL 1037.  [CFC §506.1]

10. UNDERGROUND FIRE LINE INSTALLATION. THE UNDERGROUND FIRE PROTECTION WATER LINE SHALL BE 
DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 24. THE UNDERGROUND LINE SHALL BE LOOPED TO 
ENHANCE FLOW AND RELIABILITY. THE SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED, APPROVED AND OPERABLE PRIOR TO 
CONSTRUCTION. [CFC §507.2.1]

11. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH CURRENT CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE MANDATORY 
MEASURES AND CITY OF SAN CARLOS 2019 CALGREEN NON-RESIDENTIAL CHECKLIST MANDATORY ITEMS.

12. GARAGE VERTICAL CLEARANCE: A 98" MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED FROM THE GARAGE 
ENTERANCE TO THE ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE PER CBC 11B-502.5.

13. ACCESSBILE MEANS OF EGRESS: CBC 1009.2.1 REQUIRES ELEVATORS TO BE PART OF THE ACCESSIBLE MEANS 
OF EGRESS IN BUILDINGS WHERE A REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE FLOOR IS FOUR OR MORE STORIES ABOVE THE 
LEVEL OF EXIST DISCHARGE. FURTHER, CBC 1009.4 REQUIRES STANDBY POWER FOR THE ELEVATORS. PROVIDE 
COMPLIANCE WITH THESE CODE SECTIONS OR THE EXCEPTIONS TO THESE CODE SECTIONS.

14. ACCESSIBLE ELECTRIC VEHICLE PARKING: PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 11B-228-3.

15. SAND OIL SEPARATE: SAND OIL SEPARATOR SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE PARKING GARAGE. CBC 1016.
16. SOLAR READY BUILDINGS - THE BUILDING SHALL BE SOLAR READY PER CENERGYC 110.10.

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS (GENERAL). THE STORAGE AND USE OF SMALL QUANTITIES OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IS 
EXPECTED DURING THE OCCUPANCY AND USE OF THE BUILDING.  WHEN MATERIAL QUANTITIES EXCEED THE PERMIT 
AMOUNT OR MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE QUANTITIES (MAQ) OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DESCRIBED IN THE CALIFORNIA FIRE 
CODE ADDITIONAL LIFE SAFETY AND FIRE PROTECTION FEATURES MAY BE REQUIRED. [CFC §5003.1.3] 

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS (GENERAL). THE STORAGE AND USE OF SMALL QUANTITIES OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IS 
EXPECTED DURING THE OCCUPANCY AND USE OF THE BUILDING.  WHEN MATERIAL QUANTITIES EXCEED THE PERMIT 
AMOUNT OR MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE QUANTITIES (MAQ) OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DESCRIBED IN THE CALIFORNIA FIRE 
CODE ADDITIONAL LIFE SAFETY AND FIRE PROTECTION FEATURES MAY BE REQUIRED. [CFC §5003.1.3] 

BIKE RACK (ULTRA SPACE SAVER):

PARKING MATRIX

Usage Count

LEVEL P-2
Regular 70
Tandem 60

130
LEVEL P-1
Motorcycle 7
Regular 65
Tandem 60

132
LEVEL P1
Motorcycle 8
Regular 62
Tandem 30

100
LEVEL P2
Regular 66
Tandem 46

112
474

Usage Count

Motorcycle 15
Regular 263
Tandem 196

474

Detailed Usage Count

LEVEL P-2
EV 15
Standard 55
Tandem 60

130
LEVEL P-1
EV 15
Motorcycle 7
Standard 50
Tandem 60

132
LEVEL P1
Accessible 8
Accessible - EV 1
Accessible - EV - VAN 1
Accessible - VAN 1
EV 6
Motorcycle 8
Standard 45
Tandem 30

100
LEVEL P2
EV 8
Standard 58
Tandem 46

112
474
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PARKING

39595 SF
PARKING

1962 SF
MAIN LOBBY

1523 SF
ACCESS

3704 SF
OFFICE/LAB

156 SF
STAIR ACCESS

46311 SF
PARKING

362 SF
ELV LOBBY

136 SF
STAIR ACCESS 155 SF

STAIR ACCESS

221 SF
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SCALE: As indicated G1.1.0.AREA CALCULATIONS - FAR
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

1" = 50'-0" 1PARKING LEVEL - P-1 UNDERGROUND
1" = 50'-0" 2PARKING - P1 @ GRADE

1" = 50'-0" 3PARKING - P2

1" = 50'-0" 4LEVEL 3 1" = 50'-0" 5LEVEL 4
1" = 50'-0" 6LEVEL 5

1" = 50'-0" 7LEVEL 6

OCCUPIED AREA WITH ABOVE GRADE PARKINGTOTAL GROSS AREA

LEVEL P1 47855 SF

LEVEL P2 47428 SF

LEVEL 3 51508 SF

LEVEL 4 50527 SF

LEVEL 5 50527 SF

LEVEL 6 44770 SF
292615 SF

LEVEL P-2 PARKING 54136 SF

LEVEL P-1 PARKING 54136 SF

LEVEL P1 51234 SF

LEVEL P2 48294 SF

LEVEL 3 52408 SF

LEVEL 4 52408 SF

LEVEL 5 52408 SF

LEVEL 6 46651 SF
411673 SF

0 SFLEVEL P-1

0 SFLEVEL P-2

1" = 50'-0" 8PARKING LEVEL - P-2 UNDERGROUND

OCCUPIED AREA WITH OUT ABOVE GRADE PARKING

0 SFLEVEL P-1

0 SFLEVEL P-2

LEVEL P1 8260 SF

LEVEL P2 1116 SF

LEVEL 3 51508 SF

LEVEL 4 50527 SF

LEVEL 5 50527 SF

LEVEL 6 44770 SF
206708 SF

FAR OCCUPIED AREA: 1.97FAR OCCUPIED AREA: 2.79

SITE 105,050 SF

TOTAL AREA
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SCALE: G2.0.0.CONTEXT PHOTOS
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

INDUSTRIAL RD. LOOKING SOUTH INDUSTRIAL RD. - LOOKING NORTHINDUSTRIAL RD. AND HOLLY ST.

INDUSTRIAL RD. AND HOLLY ST. - LOOKING SOUTH Industrial Rd. and East San Carlos Ave

INDUSTRIAL RD. - LOOKING SOUTH INDUSTRIAL RD. AND HOLLY ST. - LOOKING EAST HOLLY ST.  AT  101 OVERPASS - LOOKING WEST

1 2 3

4 5

6 7 8

1
3 2 4

6

BEYOND

5
BEYOND

7

8
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SCALE: G2.0.1.NEIGHBORHOOD VIEWS
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00
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SCALE: G2.0.2.KEY MAP
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00
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SCALE: G2.0.3.STREET VIEW
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

ST. VIEW 1 VIEW LOOKING EAST FROM INDUSTRIAL RD. AND HOLLY ST.
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SCALE: G2.0.4.STREET VIEW
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

ST. VIEW 5 VIEW FROM MID BLOCK OF SPRINGFIELD DR.
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SCALE: G2.0.5.STREET VIEW
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

ST. VIEW 7 VIEW FROM SYLVAN DR.
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SCALE: G2.0.6.STREET VIEW
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

ST. VIEW 6 VIEW FROM SPRINGFIELD DR. LOOKING NORTHEAST
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SCALE: G2.0.7.STREET VIEW
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

ST. VIEW 8 VIEW FROM SYLVAN DR.
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SCALE: G2.0.8.STREET VIEW
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

ST. VIEW 9 VIEW FROM FAIRFIELD AND RIVERTON
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SCALE: G2.0.9.STREET VIEW
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

ST. VIEW FROM PAMF VIEW FROM INDUSTRIAL RD. LOOKING SOUTH
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SCALE: G2.1.0.GRAPHIC SITE PLAN
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

STREET TREES ADDED TO EXISTING PLANTERS
PEDESTRIAN PATHWAY
SEE SHEET A1.2.1

CALTRANS PROPERTY

CITY OF SAN CARLOS PROPERTY

LIMIT OF WORK

EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN
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SCALE: G3.0.0.PRECEDENTS
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

BUTTGLAZE CURTAIN WALL BUTTGLAZE CURTAIN WALL METAL PANEL SIDING

WOOD FINISH METAL FINS

METAL SOFFIT WITH WOOD FINISH
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SCALE: G3.0.1.GLASS AT SOUTHEAST CORNER
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

IMAGE TAKEN AT SOUTHEAST BUILDING CORNER
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SCALE: G3.0.2.SAMPLE BOARD
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

MTL-3 ALUMINUM COMPOSITE METAL PANEL SYSTEM
REYNOBOND "COLOR WELD" 500
COLOR: COOL GRAY

MTL-1 METAL ROOF PANEL SYSTEM
MORIN MATRIX "MX-1" 22 GA GALV WITH FACTORY
PAINT FINISH - FLUROPON PVDF - KYNAR500
COLOR: CHROMIUM GRAY

WD-2 LONGBOARD
WOOD FINISH METAL FINS

WD-1 LONGBOARD
WOOD FINISH METAL PANEL

GL-1 1" INSULATED VISION GLASS
GLASS TYPE: SUNGUARD 51/23 ON CLEAR
NEUTRAL BLUE APPEARANCE
VLT: 51%
SHGC: 0.23

GL-2 1" INSULATED SPANDREL GLASS
GLASS TYPE: SUNGUARD 51/23
NEUTRAL BLUE APPEARANCE

MTL-2 PAINTED METAL PLATE
COLOR: GRAY

GL-ALTERNATIVE
1" INSULATED VISION GLASS
GLASS TYPE: SOLARBAN 70 XL OR
APPROVED EQUAL



HOLLY STREET

INDUSTRIAL ROAD
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SCALE: 1 : 1500 G3.1.0.RENDERINGS
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00
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SCALE: 1 : 1500 G3.2.0.RENDERINGS
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00
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SCALE: 1 : 1500 G3.3.0.RENDERINGS
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00
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SCALE: G3.4.0.RENDERINGS
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00



HOLLY STREET

INDUSTRIAL ROAD
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SCALE: 1 : 1500 G3.5.0.RENDERINGS
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00
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RWC FIRE TRUCK
Custom

(c) 2021 Transoft Solutions, Inc. All rights reserved.

DN

UP

DN UP

DNUP

0' 5' 10' 20' 50'

MAIN ELECTRICAL ROOM

FIRE PUMP ROOM

EMERGENCY ELEC ROOM

TRUE

IN-N-OUT PROPERTY

405 INDUSTRIAL PROPERTY

2' - 10 5/8"

FACE OF BUILDING
@ LEVEL 3

28' - 6 3/16" 18' - 0"

FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD

ARIAL APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD

30' FROM BLDG. TO PROPERTY LINE WHICH 
ALLOWS FOR 20' ACCESS PATH AND LANSCAPE 

STRIP ALONG THE PROPERTY LINE

41'-10" FROM BLDG. TO PROPERTY LINE WHICH ALLOWS 
FOR 26' + 15'-6" AERIAL FIRE TRUCK ACCESS PATH 

26' FROM BLDG. TO PROPERTY LINE WHICH 
ALLOWS FOR 20' ACCESS PATH AND LANDSCAPE 
STRIP ALONG THE PROPERTY LINE

FIRE HYDRANT

LEVEL P2

12'-0"

LEVEL 3

22'-10"

LEVEL 4

38'-10"

LEVEL 5

53'-10"

LEVEL 6

68'-10"

ROOF

83'-10"

LEVEL P1

0'-0"

4"26' - 4"
FROM FACE OF BUILDING

15' - 2"

FROM FACE OF BUILDING
28' - 0"

8' 
- 0

"

18' - 0"

70
.00

°

PROPERTY LINE

FROM FACE OF BUILDING TO PROPERTY LINE
41' - 10"
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SCALE: As indicated A1.0.0.FIRE ACCESS PLAN
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

1" = 20'-0" 1SITE PLAN



APPROXIMATELY 49,600 CUBIC YARDS OF SOIL TO BE OFF HAULED
APPROXIMATELY 4,134 TRUCK LOADS
APPROXIMATELY 34 DAYS FOR OFF HAUL
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SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0" A1.1.1.TRUCK OFFHAUL ROUTE
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

SHEET NOTES:



DNUP

DN

UP

DN UP

DNUP

0' 5' 10' 20' 50'

PROPERTY LINE

PROPOSED SIDEWALK

CALTRANS PROPERTY

CALTRANS PROPERTY

STORM DRAIN EASEMENT

HOLLY STREET

EXISTING CITY SIDEWALK

INDUSTRIAL ROAD

EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN

PROPOSED BRIDGE

STORM DRAINAGE ZONE

LIMIT OF WORK

4 X 12 SOLID PLANKS - TYP.

18" DIAMETER X 25' LONG DRILLED 
CONCRETE PIER

18" DIAMETER X 25' LONG DRILLED 
CONCRETE PIER

18" DIAMETER X 30' LONG DRILLED 
CONCRETE PIER

6 3/4" X 19'-6" GLB AT EDGE TYP.

18" DIAMETER X 30' LONG DRILLED 
CONCRETE PIER

6'-3/4" X 19-1/2" GLB W/ SIMPSON 
BUCKET OVER TOP OF PIERS, TYP.

RAILING: USE 4X4 CONT TOP RAIL 
OVER 4X4 POSTS AT 4'-0" O.C. W/ 4 3/4" 
DIAM. X 10 LAG BOLT TO EDGE BEAM, 
WITH CHAIN LINK MESH

ALL WOOD PRESERVATIVE 
TREATED DRILLED PIERS 
ASSUME 400 LB/CU YD 
REINFORED, 3,000 PSI CONRETE

CALTRANS LANDSCAPE AREA: 732 SF

PROPOSED LANDSCAPE UPGRADES
REFER TO LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR
PLANTING INFORMATION

EXISTING UTILITY BOXES TO 
RECEIVE NEW PAINT FINISH

CITY OF SAN CARLOS PROPERTY

CALTRANS PROPERTY

CITY OF SAN CARLOS LANDSCAPE AREA: 1714 SF

SIDE WALK

TRUE

THE PROJECT IS IN PURSUIT OF OBTAINING SUPPORT AND 
APPROVAL WITH CALTRANS TO PROVIDE A PEDESTRIAN AND 

BICYCLE PATH WITHIN THE CALTRANS’S PROPERTY TO CONNECT 
TO HOLLY STREET AND INDUSTRIAL WAY PEDESTRIAN CORNER

IN-N-OUT PROPERTY

405 INDUSTRIAL PROPERTY

INDUSTRIAL ROAD

HOLLY STREET

BUILDING OUTLINE ABOVE

PROPERTY LINE
0'-0" SET BACK

PROPERTY LINE
0'-0" SET BACK

PROPERTY LINE
0'-0" SET BACK

FWY 101 RAMP

PROPOSED MONUMENT SIGN LOCATION.
PER CITY OF SAN CARLOS SIGN ORDINANCE 18.22.080.C, SIGN REQUIREMENTS:
1. MAX. SIGN HEIGHT IS 8'-0" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE, BUT NOT HIGHER THAN 1.5 X BASE LENGTH.
2. SIGNATURE SQUARE FOOTAGE FOR EACH FACE TO BE INCLUDED AS PART OF ALLOWABLE SIGN AREA FOR THE PROJECT.
3. RFER TO MONUMENT SIGN DETAIL ON SHEET A3.3.1 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

________
A3.1.1

1

________
A3.1.2

2

________
A3.1.1

2

__________2
A1.2.1.

6' CLR MIN. PER CITY OF SAN CARLOS SIGN ORDINANCE, 18.22.080.C
.

6' 
- 0

"

DN ± 15%DN ± 8% UP± 8%UP± 15%
OPEN TO BELOW

2 C
U/Y

D
CO

MP
OS

T B
IN

3 C
U/Y

D
RE

CY
CL

E B
IN

3 CU/YD
GARBAGE BIN

EQUIPMENT
YARD

12
' - 

0"

12' CLR. MIN. FROM PUBLIC PER CITY OF SAN CARLOS SIGN ORDINANCE, 18.22.080.C

PROPOSED BRIDGE

STORM DRAINAGE ZONE

LIMIT OF WORK

4 X 12 SOLID PLANKS - TYP.

18" DIAMETER X 25' LONG DRILLED 
CONCRETE PIER

18" DIAMETER X 25' LONG DRILLED 
CONCRETE PIER

18" DIAMETER X 30' LONG DRILLED 
CONCRETE PIER

6 3/4" X 19'-6" GLB AT EDGE TYP.

18" DIAMETER X 30' LONG DRILLED 
CONCRETE PIER

6'-3/4" X 19-1/2" GLB W/ SIMPSON 
BUCKET OVER TOP OF PIERS, TYP.

RAILING: USE 4X4 CONT TOP RAIL 
OVER 4X4 POSTS AT 4'-0" O.C. W/ 4 3/4" 
DIAM. X 10 LAG BOLT TO EDGE BEAM, 
WITH CHAIN LINK MESH

ALL WOOD PRESERVATIVE 
TREATED DRILLED PIERS 
ASSUME 400 LB/CU YD 
REINFORED, 3,000 PSI CONRETE

CALTRANS LANDSCAPE AREA: 732 SF

PROPOSED LANDSCAPE UPGRADES
REFER TO LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR
PLANTING INFORMATION

EXISTING UTILITY BOXES TO 
RECEIVE NEW PAINT FINISH

EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN

________A5.1.6
1

CITY OF SAN CARLOS PROPERTY

CALTRANS PROPERTY

CITY OF SAN CARLOS LANDSCAPE AREA: 1714 SF
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SCALE:  1" = 20'-0" A1.2.1.PEDESTRIAN PATHWAY
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

1" = 20'-0" 2PATHWAY
1" = 20'-0" 3SITE PLAN



UP

UP

UP

NON-RATED PARTITION

1 HOUR RATED PARTITION

2 HOUR RATED PARTITION

SHAFT OR OPEN TO BELOW

CONSTRUCTION ABOVE

CONSTRUCTION BEYOND

TANDEM PARKING

STANDARD PARKING
8'-6" X 18'-0"

EV PARKING
8'-6" X 18'-0"

EV STANDARD
ACCESSIBLE
PARKING
8'-6" X 18'-0"

VAN
ACCESSIBLE
PARKING
12'-0" X 18'-0"

CLEAN AIR VEHICLE / CARPOOL / VANPOOL / EV PARKING SPACE

CAV

CARPOOL  / VANPOOL PARKING SPACECVP

ELECTRICAL VEHICLE PARKIKNG SPACEEV

MOTORCYCLE
PARKING
4'-0" X 7'-0"

LAB USE

OFFICE USE

60%

40%

124,025 SF

82,683 SF

1/800 SF

1/300 SF

155

276

ACCESSABLE STALLS: 9

REQUIRED 
PARKING SPACES

PARKING PER 
CODE

AREA SFAREA TYPE %AREA TYPE 

171

303

PROVIDED 
PARKING SPACES

PARKING DATA BASED ON AREA TYPE

431 474

PARKING - MOTORCYCLE: 15

1

A

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

0

2
A4.1.1

__________

1
A4.1.1

__________

UP± 8%UP± 15%

TRUE

B2-109

ELEC
ROOM

1' - 7" 96' - 7" 1' - 11"

16
' - 

8"
20

1' 
- 5

"
1' 

- 0
"

1' - 6 1/2" 317' - 1"

1' 
- 0

"
81

' - 
5"

50' - 0" 12' - 0"

32' - 6"
4' 

- 4
"

29
' - 

0"

B2-111

ELEV
VESTIBULE

B2-110
STAIR 1

B2-120
STAIR 2

B2-130
STAIR 3

B2-100

ELEV
LOBBY

34
' - 

0"

21
9' 

- 1
"

1
P

__________

EV EV EV

EV EVEV

EV EV

EV EV EV

EV EV EV EV

EV EV

EVEV

EV EV

EV

EVEV EV EV CVP CVP CVP CVPEV EV CVP CVP CVP CVP CVP

CONDENSER UNIT LOCATION
SEE MECHANICAL

5.54.5
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SCALE: As indicated A2.0.0.LEVEL P-2 BASEMENT PLAN
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

SHEET NOTES:

LEGEND

PARKING MATRIX:

1/16" = 1'-0" 1LEVEL P-2 BASEMENT PLAN

Usage Count

LEVEL P-2
Regular 70
Tandem 60

130
LEVEL P-1
Motorcycle 7
Regular 65
Tandem 60

132
LEVEL P1
Motorcycle 8
Regular 62
Tandem 30

100
LEVEL P2
Regular 66
Tandem 46

112
474

Usage Count

Motorcycle 15
Regular 263
Tandem 196

474

Detailed Usage Count

LEVEL P-2
EV 15
Standard 55
Tandem 60

130
LEVEL P-1
EV 15
Motorcycle 7
Standard 50
Tandem 60

132
LEVEL P1
Accessible 8
Accessible - EV 1
Accessible - EV - VAN 1
Accessible - VAN 1
EV 6
Motorcycle 8
Standard 45
Tandem 30

100
LEVEL P2
EV 8
Standard 58
Tandem 46

112
474



DN

UP

DN UP

UP DN

NON-RATED PARTITION

1 HOUR RATED PARTITION

2 HOUR RATED PARTITION

SHAFT OR OPEN TO BELOW

CONSTRUCTION ABOVE

CONSTRUCTION BEYOND

TANDEM PARKING

STANDARD PARKING
8'-6" X 18'-0"

EV PARKING
8'-6" X 18'-0"

EV STANDARD
ACCESSIBLE
PARKING
8'-6" X 18'-0"

VAN
ACCESSIBLE
PARKING
12'-0" X 18'-0"

CLEAN AIR VEHICLE / CARPOOL / VANPOOL / EV PARKING SPACE

CAV

CARPOOL  / VANPOOL PARKING SPACECVP

ELECTRICAL VEHICLE PARKIKNG SPACEEV

MOTORCYCLE
PARKING
4'-0" X 7'-0"

LAB USE

OFFICE USE

60%

40%

124,025 SF

82,683 SF

1/800 SF

1/300 SF

155

276

ACCESSABLE STALLS: 9

REQUIRED 
PARKING SPACES

PARKING PER 
CODE

AREA SFAREA TYPE %AREA TYPE 

171

303

PROVIDED 
PARKING SPACES

PARKING DATA BASED ON AREA TYPE

431 474

PARKING - MOTORCYCLE: 15

1

A

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

0

2
A4.1.1

__________

1
A4.1.1

__________

11 5/8"

14' - 8 1/2" 35' - 1 1/2"

GARAGE EXHAUST SHAFT
50 SF MIN.

DEONOTES PERIMETER DRIVE AISLE ABOVE @
GROUND LEVEL, TYP.
REFER TO SHEET A2.1.0

UP± 8%UP± 15%

TYP.

8' - 6"

TY
P.

18
' - 

0"

B110
STAIR 1

B111

ELEV
VESTIBULE

B101

ELV
LOBBY

B109

ELEC
ROOM

B130
STAIR 3

B102
MPOE

B103

WATER
SERVICE

ROOM

B120
STAIR 2

34
' - 

0"
________A5.1.6

1

1
P

__________

EV EVEV

EV EV EV

EV EV EV

EV EV EV

EV EV

EV EV EV EV

EV EV EV

EVEV EV EV

EV

CVP CVP CVP CVPEV EV CVP CVP CVP CVP CVP

5.54.5

plo
t d

ate
 :

8/8
/20

22
 1:

47
:08

 P
M

SCALE: As indicated A2.1.0.LEVEL P-1 BASEMENT PLAN
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

SHEET NOTES:

LEGEND

PARKING MATRIX:

1/16" = 1'-0" 1LEVEL P-1 BASEMENT PLAN

Usage Count

LEVEL P-2
Regular 70
Tandem 60

130
LEVEL P-1
Motorcycle 7
Regular 65
Tandem 60

132
LEVEL P1
Motorcycle 8
Regular 62
Tandem 30

100
LEVEL P2
Regular 66
Tandem 46

112
474

Usage Count

Motorcycle 15
Regular 263
Tandem 196

474

Detailed Usage Count

LEVEL P-2
EV 15
Standard 55
Tandem 60

130
LEVEL P-1
EV 15
Motorcycle 7
Standard 50
Tandem 60

132
LEVEL P1
Accessible 8
Accessible - EV 1
Accessible - EV - VAN 1
Accessible - VAN 1
EV 6
Motorcycle 8
Standard 45
Tandem 30

100
LEVEL P2
EV 8
Standard 58
Tandem 46

112
474



DN

UP

DN
UP

DN
UP

NON-RATED PARTITION

1 HOUR RATED PARTITION

2 HOUR RATED PARTITION

SHAFT OR OPEN TO BELOW

CONSTRUCTION ABOVE

CONSTRUCTION BEYOND

TANDEM PARKING

STANDARD PARKING
8'-6" X 18'-0"

EV PARKING
8'-6" X 18'-0"

EV STANDARD
ACCESSIBLE
PARKING
8'-6" X 18'-0"

VAN
ACCESSIBLE
PARKING
12'-0" X 18'-0"

CLEAN AIR VEHICLE / CARPOOL / VANPOOL / EV PARKING SPACE

CAV

CARPOOL  / VANPOOL PARKING SPACECVP

ELECTRICAL VEHICLE PARKIKNG SPACEEV

MOTORCYCLE
PARKING
4'-0" X 7'-0"

• STAIR HANDRAILS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE STAIRS SHALL EXTEND THE FULL 
DIMENSIONS DESCRIBED IN CBC 11B-505.10

1

A

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

0

________
A3.1.1

1

________
A3.1.2

1 ________
A3.1.2

2

________
A3.1.1

2

2
A4.1.1

__________

1
A4.1.1

__________

19
' - 

5"
30

' - 
0"

32
' - 

0"
30

' - 
0"

30
' - 

0"
30

' - 
0"

30
' - 

0"
30

' - 
0"

30
' - 

0"

16' - 3" 33' - 7" 31' - 6" 31' - 6" 31' - 6" 31' - 6" 31' - 6" 31' - 6" 31' - 6" 31' - 6" 31' - 6" 31' - 6"

348' - 7"

26
1' 

- 5
"

T

T

GENERATOR

EQUIPMENT
YARD

STD
ACCESSIBLE

44' - 2 3/16" 25' - 1 1/2"

BIKE PATH

SIDE WALK

SIDE WALK

44  LONG TERM BIKE PARK

DN ± 15%DN ± 8%

TY
P.

18
' - 

0"

TYP.

8' - 6"

FACE OF BUILDING AT LEVEL P2

PROPETY LINE

SHAFT ABOVE

STD
ACCESSIBLE

STD
ACCESSIBLE

STD
ACCESSIBLE

STD
ACCESSIBLE

STD
ACCESSIBLE

STD
ACCESSIBLE

12 SHORT TERM BICYCLE PARKING

BRIDGE

P P

P

P

P P

102

MAIN
ELECTRICAL

ROOM

103

EMERGENCY
ELEC
ROOM

104

FIRE
PUMP
ROOM

110
STAIR 1

111

ELEV
VESTIBULE

130
STAIR 3

105

TRASH
ROOM

106
DELIVERIES

100

MAIN
LOBBY

101
SHOWERS

FACE OF BUILDING AT LEVEL 3

44' - 2"

12 SHORT TERM BICYCLE PARKING

FACE OF BUILDING AT LEVEL 2

FIRE HYDRANT

VAN 
ACCESSIBLE

PP

11' - 6 1/2"

RAMP

FLEXIBLE SPACE FOR FUTURE TENANT USE
AMENITY / FITNESS / BUILDING SUPPORT

1' 
- 4

"
16

' - 
8"

VAN 
ACCESSIBLE

STD
ACCESSIBLE

STD
ACCESSIBLE

24
' - 

0"

EXISTING IN-N-OUT SITE

________A5.1.6
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SCALE: As indicated A2.2.0.LEVEL P1 PLAN
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

SHEET NOTES:

LEGEND

2RAMP - 3D

1/16" = 1'-0" 1Level P1

Usage Count

LEVEL P-2
Regular 70
Tandem 60

130
LEVEL P-1
Motorcycle 7
Regular 65
Tandem 60

132
LEVEL P1
Motorcycle 8
Regular 62
Tandem 30

100
LEVEL P2
Regular 66
Tandem 46

112
474

Usage Count

Motorcycle 15
Regular 263
Tandem 196

474

Detailed Usage Count

LEVEL P-2
EV 15
Standard 55
Tandem 60

130
LEVEL P-1
EV 15
Motorcycle 7
Standard 50
Tandem 60

132
LEVEL P1
Accessible 8
Accessible - EV 1
Accessible - EV - VAN 1
Accessible - VAN 1
EV 6
Motorcycle 8
Standard 45
Tandem 30

100
LEVEL P2
EV 8
Standard 58
Tandem 46

112
474

GAS METER PAD



DN

UP

DN UP

DNUP

NON-RATED PARTITION

1 HOUR RATED PARTITION

2 HOUR RATED PARTITION

SHAFT OR OPEN TO BELOW

CONSTRUCTION ABOVE

CONSTRUCTION BEYOND

TANDEM PARKING

STANDARD PARKING
8'-6" X 18'-0"

EV PARKING
8'-6" X 18'-0"

EV STANDARD
ACCESSIBLE
PARKING
8'-6" X 18'-0"

VAN
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PARKING
12'-0" X 18'-0"

CLEAN AIR VEHICLE / CARPOOL / VANPOOL / EV PARKING SPACE

CAV

CARPOOL  / VANPOOL PARKING SPACECVP

ELECTRICAL VEHICLE PARKIKNG SPACEEV

MOTORCYCLE
PARKING
4'-0" X 7'-0"

• STAIR HANDRAILS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE STAIRS SHALL EXTEND THE FULL 
DIMENSIONS DESCRIBED IN CBC 11B-505.10

LAB USE

OFFICE USE

60%

40%

124,025 SF

82,683 SF

1/800 SF

1/300 SF

155

276

ACCESSABLE STALLS: 9

REQUIRED 
PARKING SPACES

PARKING PER 
CODE

AREA SFAREA TYPE %AREA TYPE 
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303

PROVIDED 
PARKING SPACES

PARKING DATA BASED ON AREA TYPE

431 474

PARKING - MOTORCYCLE: 15
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FACE OF BUILDING AT LEVEL 3

FACE OF BUILDING AT LEVEL 3
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SCALE: As indicated A2.3.0.LEVEL P2 PLAN
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

SHEET NOTES:

LEGEND

PARKING MATRIX:

1/16" = 1'-0" 1LEVEL P2

Usage Count

LEVEL P-2
Regular 70
Tandem 60

130
LEVEL P-1
Motorcycle 7
Regular 65
Tandem 60

132
LEVEL P1
Motorcycle 8
Regular 62
Tandem 30

100
LEVEL P2
Regular 66
Tandem 46

112
474

Usage Count

Motorcycle 15
Regular 263
Tandem 196

474

Detailed Usage Count

LEVEL P-2
EV 15
Standard 55
Tandem 60

130
LEVEL P-1
EV 15
Motorcycle 7
Standard 50
Tandem 60

132
LEVEL P1
Accessible 8
Accessible - EV 1
Accessible - EV - VAN 1
Accessible - VAN 1
EV 6
Motorcycle 8
Standard 45
Tandem 30

100
LEVEL P2
EV 8
Standard 58
Tandem 46

112
474
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UP

DN

UP

DN

UP

• STAIR HANDRAILS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE STAIRS SHALL EXTEND THE FULL 
DIMENSIONS DESCRIBED IN CBC 11B-505.10

NON-RATED PARTITION

1 HOUR RATED PARTITION

2 HOUR RATED PARTITION

SHAFT OR OPEN TO BELOW

CONSTRUCTION ABOVE

CONSTRUCTION BEYOND
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304
JANITOR
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DISTANCE FROM STAIR TO ELEVATOR = 198'-0"
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SCALE: As indicated A2.4.0.LEVEL 3 PLAN
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

SHEET NOTES:

LEGEND

1/16" = 1'-0" 1LEVEL 3



DN

UP

DN UP

DNUP

• STAIR HANDRAILS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE STAIRS SHALL EXTEND THE FULL 
DIMENSIONS DESCRIBED IN CBC 11B-505.10

NON-RATED PARTITION

1 HOUR RATED PARTITION

2 HOUR RATED PARTITION

SHAFT OR OPEN TO BELOW

CONSTRUCTION ABOVE

CONSTRUCTION BEYOND
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SCALE: As indicated A2.5.0.LEVEL 4 PLAN (5TH LEVEL SIM)
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

SHEET NOTES:

LEGEND

1/16" = 1'-0" 1Level 4 (5th Level SIM )
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• STAIR HANDRAILS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE STAIRS SHALL EXTEND THE FULL 
DIMENSIONS DESCRIBED IN CBC 11B-505.10

NON-RATED PARTITION

1 HOUR RATED PARTITION

2 HOUR RATED PARTITION

SHAFT OR OPEN TO BELOW

CONSTRUCTION ABOVE
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FUTURE 1 HOUR RATED CORRIDOR PER TENANT IMPROVEMENTS
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SCALE: As indicated A2.6.0.LEVEL 6 PLAN
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

SHEET NOTES:

LEGEND

1/16" = 1'-0" 1LEVEL 6



DN

DN

DN

DN
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DN

NON-RATED PARTITION

1 HOUR RATED PARTITION

2 HOUR RATED PARTITION

SHAFT OR OPEN TO BELOW

CONSTRUCTION ABOVE

CONSTRUCTION BEYOND
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__________
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__________

DENOTES PROPOSED ILLUMINATED BUILDING 
SIGNAGE LOCATION,

REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATION

DENOTES PROPOSED ILLUMINATED BUILDING 
SIGNAGE LOCATION,
REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATION

DENOTES PROPOSED ILLUMINATED BUILDING 
SIGNAGE LOCATION,
REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATION
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SCALE: As indicated A2.7.0.ROOF PLAN
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

SHEET NOTES:

LEGEND

1/16" = 1'-0" 1ROOF LEVEL



MTL-2

GL-1

MTL-3

MTL-4

WD-2

GL-2

DENOTES PROPOSED ILLUMINATED BUILDING SIGNAGE LOCATION. TOP OF SIGN TO BE 
LOCATED BELOW ROOF LINE, TYP.

__________5
A5.1.1 __________5

A5.1.2

MTL-2

GL-1

MTL-3

MTL-4

GL-2

WD-2

DENOTES PROPOSED 
ILLUMINATD BUILDING 

SIGNAGE LOCATION AT 
BUILDING ENTRY

EXTERIOR METAL PANEL SYSTEM

MTL-1 METAL ROOF PANEL SYSTEM
MORIN MATRIX "MX-1" 22 GA GALV WITH FACTORY 
PAINT FINISH - FLUROPON PVDF - KYNAR500
COLOR: CHROMIUM GRAY

MTL-2 PAINTED METAL PLATE
COLOR: GRAY
SEE EXTERIOR MATERIAL NOTES

MTL-3 ALUMINUM COMPOSITE METAL PANEL SYSTEM
REYNOBOND "COLOR WELD" 500
COLOR: COOL GRAY
SEE EXTERIOR MATERIAL NOTES

GLASS

GL-1 1" INSULATED VISION GLASS
GLASS TYPE: GUARDIAN SUNGUARD SNX 51/23 ON CLEAR
APPROVED EQUAL

GL-2 1" INSULATED SPANDREL GLASS
GLASS TYPE: GUARDIAN SUNGUARD SNX 51/23 ON CLEAR
APPROVED EQUAL
COATING COLOR: TBD

EXTERIOR ALUMINUM  BATTEN SYSTEM

WD-1 LONGBOARD POWDER COATED
ALUMINUM SYSTEM WITH CONCEALED FASTENERS.
6" V - GROOVE PROFILE 
COLOR: BIRCHWOOD

WD-2 LONGBOARD POWDER COATED
WOODGRAIN ALUMINUM BATTEN SYSTEM
6" LINK & LOCK BATTEN SYSTEM
COLOR: BIRCHWOOD

CM-1 CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT - EQUIPMENT YARD
MFR: --
COLOR: --
SIZE: 12" X 8" X 16" NOMINAL
PATTERN: RUNNING BOND
MORTAR: MATCH UNIT COLOR

CM-2 CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT - BOH
MFR: --
COLOR: --
SIZE: 8" X 8" X 16" NOMINAL
PATTERN: RUNNING BOND
MORTAR: MATCH UNIT COLOR

8"
1"

3' 
- 3

"

TENANT NAME

405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

4' 
- 0

"

9"6' - 0"

FRONT ELEVATION (BACK SIM.) SIDE ELEVATION

PROPOSED ILLUMINATED MONUMENT SIGN

SIGNAGE CALCULATIONS

SITE MONUMENT SIGN AT GRADE PROPOSED         
MONUMENT SIGN FACE 1             4’X6’ = 24 SF 
MONUMENT SIGN FACE 2 4’X6’ = 24 SF
TOTAL MONUMENT SIGNAGE SF                        48 SF

SINGLE TENANT BUILDING SIGNAGE ALLOWABLE PROPOSED          NUMBER OF BLDG SIGNS
MAXIMUM NUMBER OF BUILDING SIGNS: 5, INCL BLDG ENTRY SIGN

PRIMARY BUSINESS FRONTAGE: 
(101 – EAST – PRIMARY FRONTAGE) 100 SF MAX 4’X20’ = 80 SF 1

SECONDARY BUSINESS FRONTAGE: 
(HOLLY ST – SOUTH – SECONDARY FRONTAGE) 50 SF MAX 4’X16’ = 64 SF 1
(PAMF – NORTH – SECONDARY FRONTAGE) 50 SF MAX 4’X12’ = 48 SF 1
(INDUSTRIAL RD – WEST – SECONDARY FRONTAGE) - BLDG ENTRY 50 SF MAX 1.67’ X 6’ = 10 SF 1
TOTAL BUILDING SIGNAGE:       202 SF 4

TOTAL BUILDING SIGNAGE SF TO BE DISTRUBUTED AMONG SIGNS: 250 SF MAX    250 SF
(INCLUDES MONUMENT SIGNAGE 48 SF)

MULTI-TENANT BUILDING SIGNAGE – 1 TENANT/FLOOR ALLOWABLE PROPOSED         NUMBER OF BLDG SIGNS
MAXIMUM NUMBER OF BLDG SIGNS: ONE SIGN PER TENANT PLUS 100 SF/SIGN
BLDG ENTRY SIGN

PRIMARY BUSINESS FRONTAGE: 
(101 – EAST – PRIMARY FRONTAGE) 200 SF MAX 4’X20’ = 80 SF 2

(100SF/SIGN)                80 SF
SECONDARY BUSINESS FRONTAGE: 
(HOLLY ST – SOUTH – SECONDARY FRONTAGE) 50 SF MAX 4’X16’ = 64 SF 1
(PAMF – NORTH – SECONDARY FRONTAGE) 50 SF MAX 4’X12’ = 48 SF 1
(INDUSTRIAL RD – WEST – SECONDARY FRONTAGE) – BLDG ENTRY 50 SF MAX 2’ X 5’ = 10 SF 1

TOTAL BUILDING SIGNAGE SF TO BE DISTRUBUTED AMONG SIGNS: 350 SF MAX    330 SF 5
(INCLUDES MONUMENT SIGNAGE 48 SF)
(CITY OF SAN CARLOS SIGN ORDINANCE 18.22.090)

18.22.090 Maximum number and size of signs.
A.   Individual Tenant Occupancy Signs.

1. Maximum number per building or center: five; total allowable area is calculated at 1.6 square feet of signage for every lineal foot of primary business 
frontage, but not exceeding one hundred square feet.

2. If a building is located where there is a secondary frontage (or frontages), the secondary business frontages are allowed 0.8 square feet of signage for 
each linear foot of secondary business frontage the business occupies, not to exceed a total of fifty square feet.

3.   The applicant can distribute the square footage permitted among proposed signs.

B.    Multitenant Occupancy (Nonresidential).

1.   One sign per tenant, plus one additional sign on the site to identify the project.
2.   Total sign area for each tenant or occupant shall not exceed one and one-half square feet per lineal foot of primary business frontage of the occupancy.
3.   As to secondary frontage, total sign area for each tenant or occupancy shall not exceed one-half square foot per lineal foot of frontage.
4.   Maximum cumulative sign area per tenant or occupancy shall not exceed one hundred square feet.
5.   Signage for new multitenant buildings and sign programs require design review.

18.22.080 Permanent signs on nonresidential properties.
The signs described in this section may be displayed on all nonresidential properties, subject to the rules stated in this section, as well as all other applicable 
laws, rules and policies. Unless otherwise stated, all signs described in this section are subject to design review.

C.   Monument signs may be placed within required setback or yard areas, in which case they may be either parallel or substantially at right angles to such 
right-of-way.

1.    Maximum height: eight feet above finished grade, but no higher than one and one-half times the length of the base.
2.    If placed on a foundation or planter, the total height includes the height of the planter or foundation.
3.    Monument signs shall be placed at least six feet away from any public or private driveway.
4.    In areas with sidewalks, monument signs shall be placed at least twelve feet from public roadway.
5.    Square footage for monument signs shall be deducted from overall permitted sign area, with both sides of the sign calculated as signage if the sign is 
intended to be read from two or more directions.
6.    Monuments are subject to design review.
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SCALE: As indicated A3.1.1.EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

1/16" = 1'-0" 2ELEVATION NORTH

1/16" = 1'-0" 1ELEVATION WEST

EXTERIOR MATERIAL LEGEND:

SIGNAGE INFORMATION:

1/2" = 1'-0" 3MONUMENT SIGN



__________4
A5.1.4

MTL-2

GL-1

MTL-4

GL-2

CMU

DENOTES PROPOSED ILLUMINATED BUILDING SIGNAGE LOCATION. TOP OF SIGN TO BE 
LOCATED BELOW ROOF LINE, TYP.

__________5
A5.1.3

MTL-2

GL-1

CMU

MTL-4

GL-2

CMU

MTL-3

DENOTES PROPOSED ILLUMINATED BUILDING SIGNAGE LOCATION. TOP OF SIGN TO BE 
LOCATED BELOW ROOF LINE, TYP.

EXTERIOR METAL PANEL SYSTEM

MTL-1 METAL ROOF PANEL SYSTEM
MORIN MATRIX "MX-1" 22 GA GALV WITH FACTORY 
PAINT FINISH - FLUROPON PVDF - KYNAR500
COLOR: CHROMIUM GRAY

MTL-2 PAINTED METAL PLATE
COLOR: GRAY
SEE EXTERIOR MATERIAL NOTES

MTL-3 ALUMINUM COMPOSITE METAL PANEL SYSTEM
REYNOBOND "COLOR WELD" 500
COLOR: COOL GRAY
SEE EXTERIOR MATERIAL NOTES

GLASS

GL-1 1" INSULATED VISION GLASS
GLASS TYPE: GUARDIAN SUNGUARD SNX 51/23 ON CLEAR
APPROVED EQUAL

GL-2 1" INSULATED SPANDREL GLASS
GLASS TYPE: GUARDIAN SUNGUARD SNX 51/23 ON CLEAR
APPROVED EQUAL
COATING COLOR: TBD

EXTERIOR ALUMINUM  BATTEN SYSTEM

WD-1 LONGBOARD POWDER COATED
ALUMINUM SYSTEM WITH CONCEALED FASTENERS.
6" V - GROOVE PROFILE 
COLOR: BIRCHWOOD

WD-2 LONGBOARD POWDER COATED
WOODGRAIN ALUMINUM BATTEN SYSTEM
6" LINK & LOCK BATTEN SYSTEM
COLOR: BIRCHWOOD

CM-1 CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT - EQUIPMENT YARD
MFR: --
COLOR: --
SIZE: 12" X 8" X 16" NOMINAL
PATTERN: RUNNING BOND
MORTAR: MATCH UNIT COLOR

CM-2 CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT - BOH
MFR: --
COLOR: --
SIZE: 8" X 8" X 16" NOMINAL
PATTERN: RUNNING BOND
MORTAR: MATCH UNIT COLOR

SIGNAGE CALCULATIONS

SITE MONUMENT SIGN AT GRADE PROPOSED         
MONUMENT SIGN FACE 1             4’X6’ = 24 SF 
MONUMENT SIGN FACE 2 4’X6’ = 24 SF
TOTAL MONUMENT SIGNAGE SF                        48 SF

SINGLE TENANT BUILDING SIGNAGE ALLOWABLE PROPOSED          NUMBER OF BLDG SIGNS
MAXIMUM NUMBER OF BUILDING SIGNS: 5, INCL BLDG ENTRY SIGN

PRIMARY BUSINESS FRONTAGE: 
(101 – EAST – PRIMARY FRONTAGE) 100 SF MAX 4’X20’ = 80 SF 1

SECONDARY BUSINESS FRONTAGE: 
(HOLLY ST – SOUTH – SECONDARY FRONTAGE) 50 SF MAX 4’X16’ = 64 SF 1
(PAMF – NORTH – SECONDARY FRONTAGE) 50 SF MAX 4’X12’ = 48 SF 1
(INDUSTRIAL RD – WEST – SECONDARY FRONTAGE) - BLDG ENTRY 50 SF MAX 1.67’ X 6’ = 10 SF 1
TOTAL BUILDING SIGNAGE:       202 SF 4

TOTAL BUILDING SIGNAGE SF TO BE DISTRUBUTED AMONG SIGNS: 250 SF MAX    250 SF
(INCLUDES MONUMENT SIGNAGE 48 SF)

MULTI-TENANT BUILDING SIGNAGE – 1 TENANT/FLOOR ALLOWABLE PROPOSED         NUMBER OF BLDG SIGNS
MAXIMUM NUMBER OF BLDG SIGNS: ONE SIGN PER TENANT PLUS 100 SF/SIGN
BLDG ENTRY SIGN

PRIMARY BUSINESS FRONTAGE: 
(101 – EAST – PRIMARY FRONTAGE) 200 SF MAX 4’X20’ = 80 SF 2

(100SF/SIGN)                80 SF
SECONDARY BUSINESS FRONTAGE: 
(HOLLY ST – SOUTH – SECONDARY FRONTAGE) 50 SF MAX 4’X16’ = 64 SF 1
(PAMF – NORTH – SECONDARY FRONTAGE) 50 SF MAX 4’X12’ = 48 SF 1
(INDUSTRIAL RD – WEST – SECONDARY FRONTAGE) – BLDG ENTRY 50 SF MAX 2’ X 5’ = 10 SF 1

TOTAL BUILDING SIGNAGE SF TO BE DISTRUBUTED AMONG SIGNS: 350 SF MAX    330 SF 5
(INCLUDES MONUMENT SIGNAGE 48 SF)
(CITY OF SAN CARLOS SIGN ORDINANCE 18.22.090)

18.22.090 Maximum number and size of signs.
A.   Individual Tenant Occupancy Signs.

1. Maximum number per building or center: five; total allowable area is calculated at 1.6 square feet of signage for every lineal foot of primary business 
frontage, but not exceeding one hundred square feet.

2. If a building is located where there is a secondary frontage (or frontages), the secondary business frontages are allowed 0.8 square feet of signage for 
each linear foot of secondary business frontage the business occupies, not to exceed a total of fifty square feet.

3.   The applicant can distribute the square footage permitted among proposed signs.

B.    Multitenant Occupancy (Nonresidential).

1.   One sign per tenant, plus one additional sign on the site to identify the project.
2.   Total sign area for each tenant or occupant shall not exceed one and one-half square feet per lineal foot of primary business frontage of the occupancy.
3.   As to secondary frontage, total sign area for each tenant or occupancy shall not exceed one-half square foot per lineal foot of frontage.
4.   Maximum cumulative sign area per tenant or occupancy shall not exceed one hundred square feet.
5.   Signage for new multitenant buildings and sign programs require design review.

18.22.080 Permanent signs on nonresidential properties.
The signs described in this section may be displayed on all nonresidential properties, subject to the rules stated in this section, as well as all other applicable 
laws, rules and policies. Unless otherwise stated, all signs described in this section are subject to design review.

C.   Monument signs may be placed within required setback or yard areas, in which case they may be either parallel or substantially at right angles to such 
right-of-way.

1.    Maximum height: eight feet above finished grade, but no higher than one and one-half times the length of the base.
2.    If placed on a foundation or planter, the total height includes the height of the planter or foundation.
3.    Monument signs shall be placed at least six feet away from any public or private driveway.
4.    In areas with sidewalks, monument signs shall be placed at least twelve feet from public roadway.
5.    Square footage for monument signs shall be deducted from overall permitted sign area, with both sides of the sign calculated as signage if the sign is 
intended to be read from two or more directions.
6.    Monuments are subject to design review.
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SCALE: As indicated A3.1.2.EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

1/16" = 1'-0" 1ELEVATION SOUTH

1/16" = 1'-0" 2ELEVATION EAST

EXTERIOR MATERIAL LEGEND:

SIGNAGE INFORMATION:



CEILING HEIGHTS AT LEVEL 3 AND ABOVE ARE ANTICIPATED TO BE 9'-0" TO 10'-0"

LEVEL P1
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SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
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BUILDING SECTION NOTES:

1/16" = 1'-0" 1BUILDING SECTION - SHORT - Planning

1/16" = 1'-0" 2BUILDING SECTION LONG - Planning
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SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0" A5.1.1ENLARGED PLANS, SECTIONS AND ELEVATIONS
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

1/4" = 1'-0" 4WALL SECTION 1
1/4" = 1'-0" 5ENLARGED ELEVATION 1

1/4" = 1'-0" 1ENLARGED PLAN 1 - LEVEL 3

1/4" = 1'-0" 3ENLARGED PLAN 1 - LEVEL 6

1/4" = 1'-0" 6ENLARGED PLAN 1 - LEVEL P2

1/4" = 1'-0" 2ENLARGED PLAN 1 - LEVEL P1
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SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0" A5.1.2ENLARGED PLANS, SECTIONS AND ELEVATIONS
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

1/4" = 1'-0" 4WALL SECTION 2
1/4" = 1'-0" 5ENLARGED ELEVATION 2

1/4" = 1'-0" 1ENLARGED PLAN 2 - LEVEL 3

1/4" = 1'-0" 2ENLARGED PLAN 2 - LEVEL 4

1/4" = 1'-0" 3ENLARGED PLAN 2 - LEVEL 6
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SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0" A5.1.3ENLARGED PLANS, SECTIONS AND ELEVATIONS
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

1/4" = 1'-0" 4WALL SECTION 3
1/4" = 1'-0" 5ENLARGED ELEVATION 3

1/4" = 1'-0" 1ENLARGED PLAN 3 - LEVEL 3

1/4" = 1'-0" 2ENLARGED PLAN 3 - LEVEL 4

1/4" = 1'-0" 3ENLARGED PLAN 3 - LEVEL 6
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SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0" A5.1.4ENLARGED PLANS, SECTIONS AND ELEVATIONS
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

1/4" = 1'-0" 4ENLARGED ELEVATION 4
1/4" = 1'-0" 5WALL SECTION 4

1/4" = 1'-0" 1ENLARGED PLAN 4 - LEVEL 3

1/4" = 1'-0" 2ENLARGED PLAN 4 - LEVEL 4

1/4" = 1'-0" 3ENLARGED PLAN 4 - LEVEL 6
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SCALE:  3" = 1'-0" A8.1.0.EXTERIOR WALL DETAILS
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

3" = 1'-0" 1CURTAIN WALL - SILL AND HEAD SECTION AT FLOOR SLAB

3" = 1'-0" 3CURTAIN WALL WINDOW - SILL SECTION
3" = 1'-0" 8CURTAIN WALL - 4" JAMB SECTION

3" = 1'-0" 2CURTAIN WALL - INTERMEDIATE SILL SECTION TYPICAL

3" = 1'-0" 9CURTAIN WALL - 4" JAMB SECTION

3" = 1'-0" 4CURTAIN WALL - HEAD SECTION AT METAL PANEL

3" = 1'-0" 5CURTAIN WALL - SILL SECTION AT METAL PANEL

3" = 1'-0" 6CURTAIN WALL - SILL AND HEAD SECTION AT FLOOR SLAB

3" = 1'-0" 7CURTAIN WALL - INTERMEDIATE SILL SECTION TYPICAL
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SCALE:  12" = 1'-0" A9.2.1PHOTOMETRIC PLAN
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
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DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00 C3.0EXISTING CONDITIONS
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SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00 C4.0DEMOLITION PLAN
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PROJECT #2202032.00

C11.0EROSION CONTROL PLAN



plo
td

ate
:

12
/22

/20
21

11
:47

:32
AM

SCALE:
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00

C12.0EROSION CONTROL DETAILS



C13.0PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE PLAN

plo
td

ate
:

12
/22

/20
21

11
:47

:32
AM

SCALE:
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00



plo
td

ate
:

12
/22

/20
21

11
:47

:32
AM

SCALE:
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00 C14.0BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES



plo
td

ate
:

12
/22

/20
21

11
:47

:32
AM

SCALE:
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE: 08/08/22

PROJECT #2202032.00 C15.0CROSS SECTIONS



26'-0"

20
'-0

"

6'-0" TYP

5'-0"

PA

SIDEWALK

PEDESTRIAN
ACCESS

VEHICULAR DROP OFF,
W/ SPECIAL PAVING

PA

PA

8' GREEN FENCE
@ PROPERTY LINE

6' PRIVACY FENCE
@ PROPERTY LINE

6' PRIVACY FENCE
@ PROPERTY LINE

8' GREEN FENCE
@ PROPERTY LINE

SCREENING PLANTS

6' FENCE
@ PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

PEDESTRIAN
CROSSING 8' PRIVACY FENCE

FENCE
PATH

BOLLARD LIGHTING

PEDESTRIAN
POLE LIGHT

STEP LIGHT ON PLANTER

PLANTER W/ LIGHT

BIKE RACKS

LIGHT ON COLUMN

STORM DRAIN LINE

GARAGE BELOW

SANITARY SEWER LINE

FIRE WATER LINE

BIKE RACKS

30
'-6

"

12'-8" 8'-0"4'-10"

CONCRETE PAVING

PEDESTRIAN
CROSSING

BUILDING OVERHEAD

GARAGE BELOW

BUILDING OVERHEAD

GARAGE BELOW

PA

PA

STPA

PA

PA

PA

PA

PA

FFE 11.0

PA

PA

PA

PA

STPA

STPA

STPA

STPA

STPA

BIKE RACKS

NOTES:
1. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR MATERIALS, COLORS, AND FINISHES.
2. ALL LIGHTING SHALL BE SHIELDED AS TO NOT PRODUCE
OBTRUSIVE GLARE ONTO THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY OR
ADJOINING PROPERTIES IN COMPLIANCE WITH IESNA AND
FOLLOW ALL GUIDELINES AS LAID OUT IN THE SAN CARLOS
MUNICIPAL CODE 18.15.070.
3. SITE LIGHTING, PLANS, LAYOUT, LAMPING & PHOTOMETRICS TO
BE PROVIDED BY OTHERS.

PROPOSED TREE

STEP LIGHT ON PLANTER

BOLLARD LIGHT

PEDESTRIAN POLE LIGHT

LIGHT ON COLUMN

PROPERTY LINE

BUILDING OVERHEAD

BASEMENT PODIUM, BELOW

PLANTING AREA

STORMWATER PLANTING AREA

SPECIAL PAVING - ACKERSTONE
8X8 HEAVY VEHICULAR PAVERS,
SEE SPECS.

CONCRETE PAVING W/ INTEGRAL
COLOR AND SAWCUT SCORE
JOINTS, SEE SPECS.

LEGEND

PA

STPA

SQUARE FEET ACRE %

ON SITE LOT AREA 105342 2.41 100

ONSITE LOT
COVERAGE 97043 2.23 92

ONSITE LANDSCAPE
AREA 8299 0.19 8

OFFSITE AREA
CALTRANS 732 0.02 100

OFFSITE LANDSCAPE
AREA CALTRANS 732 0.02 100

OFFSITE AREA CITY
OF SAN CARLOS 2893 0.04 100

OFFSITE LANDSCAPE
AREA CITY OF SAN

CARLOS
1714 0.04 60

OVERALL AREA (ON +
OFF SITE) 108967 2.50 100

OVERALL LANDSCAPE
AREA (ON + OFF SITE) 10352 0.24 10

LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS:

LANDSCAPE:
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REMOTE CONTROL VALVES (PRESSURE REGULATING)
MEDIUM+HIGH FLOW LOW FLOW-DRIP ZONES
RAINBIRD PESB-PRS-D RAINBIRD 1ERIGATION CONTROL ZONE KITS
PRESSURE REGULATING TYPE 1CZ-PRB-100-COM & 1CZ-PRB-150-COM

LATERAL LINE: 1" AND LARGER, SCH 40 PVC.

IRRIGATION SCHEDULE

48-STATION 2-WIRE RAINMASTER DX2 IRRIGATION CONTROLLER OR EQUAL. INSTALL
PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

SLEEVE: CLASS 200 PVC, SIZE AS SHOWN

SUB-SURFACE DRIP ZONE
RAINBIRD 1FS-09-12 SUB-SURFACE DRIP LINE (18" EMITTER SPACING)
W/ RB 1FS DRIP SYSTEM OPERATION INDICATOR AT END OF EACH DRIP ZONE.
LINE SPACING TO BE COORDINATED WITH PLANT SPACING (12", 18" & 24" O.C.)
*INSTALL TWO DRIP EMMITTERS AT ROOTBALL FOR SHRUBS SPACED GREATER THAN 24" O.C.

ROOT WATERING SYSTEM
2 HALF GALLON BUBBLERS PER TREE

GATE VALVE
NIBCO T113-IRR (LINE SIZE)

QUICK COUPLING VALVE:
RAINBIRD 5-LRC, BRASS, LOCKING COVER, 2-PIECE BODY

CONTROLLER / STATION NUMBER

FLOW RATE (GPM)

VALVE SIZE (INCHES)

C

CLASS 200 PVC LATERAL LINE SIZING
0  - 6 GPM: 0.75" 29 - 45 GPM:  2.0"
7  - 12 GPM: 1.0" 46 - 65 GPM:  2.5"
13 - 28 GPM: 1.5" 66 - 100 GPM:  3.0"

TYPICAL VALVE SIZING
00 - 25 GPM:  1.0" VALVE
26 - 35 GPM:  1.25"
36 - 50 GPM:  1.5"
51 - 100 GPM:  2"

MAINLINE: SCH 40 PVC, 2.5"  W/ SCH 40 FITTINGS

FLOW SENSOR
BRASS, RAINMASTER FS-B150 (SIZE PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND
FLOW RANGE OF IRRIGATED LANDSCAPE ZONES).

MASTER VALVE
LINE SIZE, BRASS, GRISWOLD, NORMALLY OPEN

S

MV

PRESSURE REDUCING BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE LOCATED INSIDE A
MARINE-GRADE ALUMINUM BOX ENCLOSURE W/ THERMAL INSULATION COVER, SEE CIVIL

1. Refer to plans, details and specifications for irrigation system components,
installation, maintenance, scheduling, and reporting requirements.

2. The contractor shall comply with local water district procedures & requirements,
all City of San San Carlos requirements, and the State Water Efficient Landscape
Ordinance. Ordinance criteria has been applied accordingly for the efficient use
of water in the irrigation design plan.

3. These irrigation drawings are diagrammatic and indicative of the work to be
installed. All piping, valves, and other irrigation components are to be installed
within planting areas to the greatest extent possible. due to the scale of the
drawings, it is not possible to indicate all offsets, fittings, sleeves, conduit, and
other items which may be required.

4. The contractor is to investigate the existing and proposed finished condition of the
work.  The contractor shall immediate notify the owner's representative of any
conflicts and/or discrepancies between existing and proposed conditions which
will affect the work, before proceeding with the work. In the event these
notifications are not performed, the contractor assumes full responsibility for
required revisions.

5. The contractor shall coordinate all work with other trades, including the
installation of all pipe, conduit and sleeves through or under walls, roadways,
paving and structures.

6. Prior to trenching and digging, contact USA (800-227-2600) to locate all
underground utilities.  The contractor shall be responsible for minor changes in
the irrigation layout due to obstructions not shown on the irrigation drawings such
as underground utilities, vaults, etc. the contractor shall avoid conflicts with
underground utilities, new planting, site or architectural elements, and existing
trees; any damage to these caused by the installation of the irrigation system
shall be repaired and/or replaced at no expense to the owner.

7. Do not trench or install irrigation piping or equipment in lime-treated soil.

6. No flow rate or line pressure was available during the design of this irrigation
plan.  The contractor shall verify flow rate and pressure at the point of connection
prior to the installation of the irrigation system and notify the owner's
representative of test results before construction begins.  Notify landscape
architect if pressure is greater or less than the static pressure stated on the plans
to determine if pressure regulation or a booster pump is required.

7. Contractor to field verify condition of all existing irrigation equipment impacted by
new construction and repair and replace as necessary.

8. Install all irrigation equipment per manufacturer's recommendations.

9. Install one spare common and control wire from each controller in a continuous
loop through each valve box for future use.

10. Where pipe sizes have been omitted or there is a conflict, refer to the lateral pipe
sizing chart for sizes.  As changes in layout occur during staking and

construction, pipe sizes may need to be adjusted accordingly. All lateral end runs
shall be 1" size unless otherwise noted.

11. The remote control valves specified on the drawings are pressure reducing types.
Set the discharge pressure as recommended by manufacturer.

12. Contractor to assume (4) additional control valves to be installed as needed.

13. Large areas of ornamental grasses are to be irrigated by a dedicated control
valve.

14. All irrigation boxes and lids to be black.

15. Locate bubblers and emitters on uphill side of plant or tree.

16. Contractor to maintain existing planted areas throughout construction and
coordinate operations to keep existing planting areas alive and healthy.  Existing
and new irrigation systems shall be installed, adjusted and maintained to provide
100% coverage of planting areas and to prevent misting, overspray and runoff
onto buildings, walls windows, paved areas, etc.

17. Flush and adjust irrigation emitters, nozzles and outlets for optimum performance
and to prevent spray onto walks, roadways, and/or buildings. Select the best
degree of arc and radius to fit the existing site conditions and throttle the flow
control at each valve to obtain the optimum operating pressure for each control
zone.

18. Contractor shall make final connection between electrical supply and the
controller, and between the main line and water source at the point of
connection(s).

19. The intent of this irrigation system is to provide the minimum amount of water
required to sustain good plant health.  It is the responsibility of the landscape
maintenance contractor to program the irrigation controller(s) to provide the
minimum amount of water needed to sustain good plant health.  This includes
making adjustments to the program for seasonal weather changes, plant material,
water requirements, mounds and slopes, sun, shade and wind exposure.

20. The contractor shall coordinate valve numbering, controller operations and
programming with owner's representative.

21. Station operation times shall not deliver water exceed the soil infiltration rate(s).

REFERENCES
· California Department of Environmental Health: "title 22", division 4 of the

administrative code.
· California Regional Water Quality Control Board requirements.
· General installation of irrigation system to conform with all local, county, state, and

federal provisions and codes.
· Latest edition of the uniform plumbing code and the national electric code.
· California 1881 model water landscape ordinance or adopted local ordinance.

IRRIGATION SCHEDULE
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36" BOX

PLA RAC2
36" BOX
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PA

STPA

STPA

STPA

STPA

PLANTING AREA

STORMWATER PLANTER AREA;
FLOW THROUGH PLANTER

LEGEND

PA

STPA

SHRUBS

ACA GOG ACACIA COGNATA COUSIN ITT ACACIA NO 5 GAL 3' 5' L

BAC PIL BACCHARIS PILULARIS 'TWIN
PEAKS'

TWIN PEAKS DWARF COYOTE
BRUSH YES 5 GAL 2' 8' L

HET ARB HETEROMELES ARBUTIFOLIA TOYON NO 5 GAL 12' 7' L

MAH EUR MAHONIA EURYBRACTEATA SOFT CARESS MAHONIA NO 5 GAL 3' 5' M

MYR CAL MYRICA CALIFORNICA PACIFIC WAX MYRTLE YES 5 GAL 17' 15' M

OLE MON OLEA MONTRA 'LIL OLLIE' DWARF OLIVE NO 5 GAL 3' 4' L

RHA LIL RHAMNUS 'LITTLE SUR' LITTLE SUR COFFEE BERRY YES 10 GAL 3' 3' L

RHA LEA RHAMNUS 'LEATHERLEAF' LEATHERLEAF COFFEE
BERRY NO 10 GAL 5 4' L

FERNS

POL MUN POLYSTICHUM MUNITUM WESTERN SWORD FERN YES 5 GAL 6' 6' M

WOO FIM WOODWARDIA FIMBRIATA GIANT CHAIN FERN YES 10 GAL 6' 9' M

GRASSES & RUSHES

DIE IRI DIETES IRIOIDES FORTNIGHT LILY YES 1 GAL 3' 3' L

BOU BLO BOUTELOUA 'BLONDE
AMBITION'

BLONDE AMBITION GRAMA
GRASS YES 1 GAL 30" 30" L

CAR TUM CAREX TUMILICOLA BERKELEY SEDGE YES 4" POT 12" 12" L

*FES MAI FESTUCA MAREI MAIRE'S FESCUE NO 1 GAL 2' 2' L

*JUN PAT JUNCUS PATENS SPREADING RUSH YES 1 GAL 3' 3' L

*CHO TEC CHONDROPETALUM TECTORUM CAPE RUSH YES 5 GAL 5' 5' L

GROUNDCOVERS

ARC EME ARCTOSTAPHYLOS 'EMERALD
CARPET'

EMERALD CARPET
MANZANITA YES 1 GAL -12" 30" L

*ARC PAC ARCTOSTAPHYLOS 'PACIFIC
MIST' PACIFIC MIST MANZANITA NO 1 GAL 2' 8' L

SAT DOU SATUREJA DOUGLASII YERBA BUENA YES 4" POT 6" 3' L

PERENNIALS

ACH MIL ACHILLEA MILLEFOLIUM
'SALMON' YARROW YES 4" POT 1' 1' L

HEU MAX HEUCHERA MAXIMA ISLAND ALUM ROOT YES 1 GAL 1' 2' M

IRI DOU IRIS DOUGLASIANNA DOUGLAS IRIS YES 1 GAL 2' 3' L

VER LIL VERBENA LILACINA 'DE LA MINA' VERBENA DE LA MINA YES 1 GAL 2' 30" L

VINES

BIG CAP BIGNONIA CAPREOLATA CROSSVINE NO 15 GAL 60' - - - M

CAM RAD CAMPSIS RADICANS TRUMPET VINE NO 15 GAL 40' - - - L

VIT CAL VITIS CALIFORNICA 'ROGERS
RED' ROGERS RED WILD GRAPE NO 5 GAL 15' - - - L

QTY SYMBOL ABBR. SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME STPA (Y/N) SIZE MATURE
HEIGHT

MATURE
WIDTH WUCOLS

TREES

3 CER OCC CERCIS OCCIDENTALIS WESTERN REDBUD NO 36" BOX 20' 15' L

4 PLA RAC PLATANUS RACEMOSA CALIFORNIA SYCAMORE NO 36" BOX 50' 35' M

25 PRU LAU PRUNUS LAUROCERASUS ENGLISH LAUREL YES 15 GAL 30' 15' M

PLANTING SCHEDULE - GROUND FLOOR
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THIS PLANS MEETS WATER-EFFICIENT LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS PER THE MODEL WATER EFFICIENCY LANDSCAPE
ORDINANCE (MWELO) CONTAINED WITH CHAPTER 2.7, DIVISION 2, TITLE 23, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS.

SOIL MANAGEMENT NOTES
1. CONTRACTOR TO STRIP TOPSOIL TO DEPTH

ENCOUNTERED AND NO MORE THAN 12”  IN A MANNER
TO PREVENT INTERMINGLING WITH UNDERLYING
SUBSOIL OR OTHER WASTE MATERIALS.  REMOVE
SUBSOIL AND NONSOIL MATERIALS FROM TOPSOIL,
INCLUDING CLAY LUMPS, GRAVEL, AND OTHER OBJECTS
LARGER THAN 2 INCHES (50 MM) IN DIAMETER; TRASH,
DEBRIS, WEEDS, ROOTS, AND OTHER WASTE MATERIALS.

2. CONTRACTOR TO STOCKPILE TOPSOIL AWAY FROM EDGE
OF EXCAVATIONS WITHOUT INTERMIXING WITH SUBSOIL
OR OTHER MATERIALS. GRADE AND SHAPE STOCKPILES
TO DRAIN SURFACE WATER. COVER TO PREVENT
WINDBLOWN DUST AND EROSION BY WATER. LIMIT
HEIGHT OF TOPSOIL STOCKPILES TO 72 INCHES. DO NOT
STOCKPILE TOPSOIL WITHIN PROTECTION ZONES.

3. ALL SOILS & AMENDMENTS TO BE TESTED FOR
AGRICULTURAL SUITABILITY BY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING
ACCREDITED SOIL TESTING LABORATORY (OR APPROVED
EQUAL). COMPONENTS OF THE TEST SHALL INCLUDE ALL
MAJOR NUTRIENTS, PH, SALINITY, BORON, SODIUM,
MICRONUTRIENTS, COPPER, ZINC, MANGANESE AND
IRON, ADSORPTION RATE, ORGANIC CONTENT AND
TEXTURE.  THE LABORATORY REPORT SHALL INCLUDE
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ADJUSTING FERTILIZER AND
AMENDMENT QUANTITIES.

WAYPOINT ANALYTICAL, INC.
1101 SOUTH WINCHESTER BLVD, SAN JOSE CA 95128;
(408-727-0330)

4. UPON APPROVAL OF THE LABORATORY'S REPORT BY
THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, THE RECOMMENDATIONS IN
THE REPORT SHALL BECOME A PART OF THE
SPECIFICATIONS AND THE SOIL PREPARATION
PROCEDURES, QUANTITIES OF SOIL AMENDMENT,
FERTILIZER AND OTHER ADDITIVES SHALL BE ADJUSTED
TO CONFORM WITH THE REPORT AT NO ADDITIONAL
COST TO THE OWNER.

5. SIGNIFICANT ISSUES WITH SOIL QUALITY WILL REQUIRE
SOIL TO BE RETESTED IN THE LOCATIONS IDENTIFIED ON
SOIL ANALYSIS PLAN, PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH
PLANT INSTALLATION, TO ENSURE THAT THE
RECOMMENDATIONS IN THE REPORT HAVE BEEN
FOLLOWED AND THE IN-SITU TOPSOIL IS
AGRICULTURALLY SUITABLE.

6. EXISTING PLANTING SOIL IS DEFINED AS ON-SITE
TOPSOIL THAT IS EITHER TO BE REMOVED AND
STOCKPILED FOR REUSE OR TO REMAIN IN PLACE
DURING CONSTRUCTION.  SATISFACTORY PLANTING SOIL
SHALL BE FREE OF SUBSOIL, CLAY, LUMPS, STONES, AND
OTHER OBJECTS OVER 4" IN DIAMETER, AND WITHOUT
WEEDS, ROOTS, AND OTHER OBJECTIONABLE MATERIAL.
THE SOIL SHALL BE FERTILE, FRIABLE, NATURAL,
PRODUCTIVE SOIL CONTAINING A NORMAL AMOUNT OF
HUMUS, AND SHALL BE CAPABLE OF SUSTAINING
HEALTHY PLANT LIFE.  SOIL SHALL NOT BE INFESTED
WITH NEMATODES OR WITH OTHER NOXIOUS ANIMAL LIFE
OR TOXIC SUBSTANCES.  SOIL SHALL BE OBTAINED FROM
WELL-DRAINED, ARABLE LAND, AND SHALL BE OF AN
EVEN TEXTURE.  SOIL SHALL NOT BE TAKEN FROM AREAS
ON WHICH ARE GROWING ANY NOXIOUS WEEDS SUCH AS
MORNING GLORY, EQUISETUM, OR BERMUDA GRASS,
ETC.

7. IF SUFFICIENT ON-SITE SURFACE TOPSOIL IS NOT
AVAILABLE, CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE IMPORTED
PLANTING SOIL AS SPECIFIED BELOW.  PLACEMENT OF
DISSIMILAR SOILS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH
IRRIGATION ZONES BY THE CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN
SEPARATE VALVES FOR DISSIMILAR SOILS.

8. IMPORTED PLANTING SOIL SHALL BE SCREENED AND
SHALL BE FREE OF SUBSOIL, HEAVY OR STIFF CLAY,
ROCKS, GRAVEL, BRUSH, ROOTS, WEEDS, NOXIOUS
SEEDS, STICKS, TRASH, AND OTHER DELETERIOUS
SUBSTANCES.

9. THE SILT AND CLAY CONTENT OF IMPORTED PLANTING
SOIL SHALL NOT EXCEED THAT OF THE EXISTING SOIL IT
IS TO BE PLACED OVER.  EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE
REQUIRED, IT SHALL BE A "SANDY LOAM" AS CLASSIFIED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH USDA STANDARDS WITH A
COMBINED TOTAL OF BETWEEN 25% TO 40% CLAY AND
SILT.

10. PLANTING SOIL FOR STORMWATER TREATMENT SHALL
BE USED IN LANDSCAPE AREAS DESIGNED FOR
INFILTRATION AND THE FILTRATION OF STORMWATER
RUNOFF BEFORE ENTERING THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM
AS SPECIFIED BELOW AND AS SHOWN IN DRAWINGS.

11. ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE FREE OF TRASH AND DEBRIS,
EXPANSIVE CLAYS OR ANY OTHER DELETERIOUS
MATERIALS.

12. MATERIAL SHALL BE FREE OF SEEDS.

13. THE MINERAL COMPONENT SHALL BE CLASSIFIED AS
USDA SAND OR LOAMY SAND

14. PERCOLATION RATE MUST FALL IN THE RANGE OF 10
INCHES PER HOUR INITIAL RATE AND 5 INCHES
SUSTAINED RATE AS DETERMINED BY SPL METHOD
A06-2, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY CIVIL
ENGINEER.

PLANTING NOTES
1. CONTRACTOR TO REFER TO PLANT LIST FOR PLANT SIZE

AND SPACING. USE TRIANGULAR SPACING UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT PLANT SAMPLES FOR
APPROVAL BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, SEE SPECS.

3. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL
UTILITIES, STRUCTURES, AND IRRIGATION LINES BEFORE
DIGGING.

4. GROUNDCOVERS ARE TO EXTEND UNDER TREE AND
SHRUB PLANTINGS FOR FULL COVERAGE.  SPACE
GROUNDCOVER 18" AWAY FROM TREES AND 12" AWAY
FROM SHRUBS.

5. SEE GRADING PLAN FOR FINISH GRADES.  ALL FINISH
GRADES REFER TO FINISH GRADE OF MULCHED
LANDSCAPE.

6. ALL PLANTING AREAS, PLANTERS, AND POTS TO RECEIVE
3” OF MULCH, SEE SPECS.

7. PER SCMC, A MINIMUM OF FIFTEEN PERCENT OF THE
TREES PLANTED SHALL BE TWENTY-FOUR-INCH BOX OR
GREATER IN SIZE. ALL OTHER TREES SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF FIFTEEN GALLONS IN SIZE WITH A ONE-INCH
DIAMETER AT FORTY-EIGHT INCHES FROM GRADE.
NEWLY PLANTED TREES SHALL BE SUPPORTED WITH
STAKES OR GUY WIRES.

*PLANTS USED IN CALTRANS ROW
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QTY SYMBOL ABBR. SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME STPA (Y/N) SZE MATURE
HEIGHT

MATURE
WIDTH WUCOLS

TREES

ARB MAR ARBUTUS 'MARINA' STRAWBERRY TREE YES 24" BOX 25' 30' L

OLE EUR OLEA EUROPAEA 'SWAN HILL' OLIVE NO 24" BOX 35' 30' VL

PLANTING SCHEDULE - ROOF TERRACES

QTY SYMBOL ABBR. SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME STPA (Y/N) SIZE SPACING MATURE
HEIGHT

MATURE
WIDTH WUCOLS

 SHRUBS

ACA COG ACACIA COGNATA 'COUSIN ITT' COUSIN ITT ACACIA NO 5 GAL 3' O.C. 30" 3' L

CAL LIL CALLISTEMON 'LITTLE JOHN' LITTLE JOHN DWARD BOTTLE
BRUSH YES 5 GAL 30" O.C. 2' 3' L

GAR ELL GARRYA ELLIPTICA SILK TASSEL YES 10 GAL 5' O.C. 6' 6' L

LAV ASS LAVATERA ASSURGENTIFLORA TREE MALLOW NO 10 GAL 5' O.C. 6' 6' L

MEL NES MELALEUCA NESOPHILA PINK MELALEUCA NO 10 GAL 3' O.C. 6' 6' L

OLE MON OLEA MONTRA 'LIL OLLIE' DWARF OLIVE NO 5 GAL 3' O.C. 3' 4' L

GAL SPE GALVEZIA SPECIOSA ISLAND SNAPDRAGON NO 5 GAL 3' O.C. 3' 3' L

 GROUNDCOVERS

ARC EME ARCTOSTAPHYLOS 'EMERALD
CARPET'

EMERALD CARPET
MANZANITA YES 1 GAL 12" O.C. 6" 3' L

ERI GLA ERIGERON GLAUCUS BEACH ASTER YES 1 GAL 18" O.C. 12" 2' L

SEN MAN SENECIA MANDRIALISCAE BLUE CHALK FINGERS NO 1 GAL 18" O.C. 12" 2' L

 GRASSES & RUSHES

CAL KAR CALAMAGROSTIS 'KARL
FOERSTER'

KARL FOERSTER FEATHER
REED GRASS YES 4" POT 3' O.C. 3' 3' M

JUN PAT JUNCUS PATENS CALIFORNIA GREY RUSH YES 1 GAL 3' O.C. 3' 3' L

MUH CAP MUHLENBERGIA CAPILLARIS
'WHITE CLOUD' WHITE CLOUD GRASS YES 4" POT 3' O.C. 3' 3' L

 SUCCULENTS

AGA BLU AGAVE 'BLUE GLOW' BLUE GLOW AGAVE NO 5 GAL 18" O.C. 18" 18" VL

YUC BRI YUCCA 'BRIGHTSTAR' BRIGHT STAR SPANISH
DAGGER NO 5 GAL 3' O.C. 3' 3' VL

EXISTING TREE

PROPOSED TREE

PLANTING AREA

STORMWATER
PLANTING AREA - FLOW
THROUGH PLANTER

LEGEND
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SCALE:
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE:

PROJECT #2202032.00

DATE: 08/08/2022 L4.2CONCEPTUAL PLANTING PLAN:
ROOF TERRACES SCALE: SEE PLAN

N

40'20'0 10'

SCALE: 1" = 20'

THIS PLANS MEETS WATER-EFFICIENT LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS PER THE MODEL WATER
EFFICIENCY LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELO) CONTAINED WITH CHAPTER 2.7, DIVISION 2, TITLE 23,
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS.
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DATE: 08/08/2022 L4.3CONCEPTUAL PLANTING IMAGERY
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SCALE:
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE:

PROJECT #2202032.00

DATE: 08/08/2022 L4.4PLANT PALETTE
GROUND FLOOR SCALE: SEE PLAN

PINUS CANARIENSIS
CANARY ISLAND PINE

*PLATANUS RACEMOSA
CALIFORNIA SYCAMORE

PRUNUS LAUROCERASUS
ENGLISH LAUREL

ACACIA COGNATA
"COUSIN IT" ACACIA

*BACCHARIS PILULARIS 'TWIN PEAKS'
TWIN PEAKS DWARF COYOTE BRUSH

MAHONIA EURYBRACTEATA
SOFT CARESS MAHONIA
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OLEA MONTRA
DWARF OLIVE

RHAMNUS 'LITTLE SUR'
LITTLE SUR COFFEE BERRY

RHAMNUS 'LEATHERLEAF'
LEATHERLEAF COFFEE BERRY
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POLYSTICHUM MUNTUM
WESTERN SWORD FERN

WOODWARDIA FIMBRIATA
GIANT CHAIN FERN

DIETES IRIOIDES
FORTNIGHT LILY

BOUTELOUA 'BLONDE AMBITION'
BLONDE AMBITION GRAMA GRASS

CAREX TUMILICOLA
BERKELEY SEDGE

JUNCUS CALIFORNICA
JUNCUS
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AS
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S 

& 
RU

SH
ES

CHONDROPETALUM TECTORUM
CAPE RUSH

ARCTOSTAPHYLOS 'EMERALD CARPET'
EMERALD CARPET MANZANITA

*ARCTOSTAPHYLOS 'PACIFIC MIST'
PACIFIC MIST MANZANITA
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ACHILLEA MILLEFOLIUM 'SALMON'
YARROW

HEUCHERA MAXIMA
ISLAND ALUM ROOT

VERBENA LILACINA "DE LA MINA"
VERBENA DE LA MINA

BIGNONIA CAPREOLATA
CROSSVINE

CAMPSIS RADICANS
TRUMPET VINE

VITIS CALIFORNICA 'ROGERS RED'
ROGERS RED WILD GRAPE
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IRIS DOUGLASIANNA
DOUGLAS IRIS

CERCIS OCCIDENTALIS
WESTERN REDBUD

*FESTUCA MAIREI
ATLAS FESCUE

*MYRICA CALIFORNICA
PACIFIC WAX MYRTLE

*HETEROMELES ARBUTIFOLIA
TOYON
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SCALE:
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE:

PROJECT #2202032.00

DATE: 08/08/2022 L4.5PLANT PALETTE
ROOF TERRACES SCALE: SEE PLAN

ARBUTUS MARINA
STRAWBERRY TREE

OLEA EUROPAEA
OLIVE "SWAN HILL"

ACACIA COGNATA
"COUSIN IT" ACACIA

GARRYA ELLIPTICA
SILK TASSEL

LAVATERA ASSURGENTIFLORA
TREE MALLOW
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OLEA MONTRA
DWARF OLIVE

GALVEZIA SPECIOSA
ISLAND SNAPDRAGO

ERIGERON GLAUCUS
BEACH ASTER
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CALAMAGROSTIS 'KARL FOERSTER'
KARL FOERSTER FEATHER REED GRASS

MUHLENBERGIA CAPILLARIS 'WHITE CLOUD'
WHITE CLOUD GRASS

AGAVE 'BLUE GLOW'
BLUE GLOW AGAVE

YUCCA 'BRIGHTSTAR'
BRIGHTSTAR SPANISH DAGGER

CALLISTEMON
LITTLE JOHN DWARF BOTTLE BRUSH

MELALEUCA NESOPHILA
PINK MELALEUCA
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ARCTOSTAPHYLOS 'EMERALD CARPET'
EMERALD CARPET MANZANITA

SENECIA MANDRIALISCAE
BLUE CHALK FINGERS
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PLA RAC1

PLA RAC1

PLA RAC2

CER OCC3

PRU LAU25

TREES

QTY ABBR SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME NATIVE (Y/N) MATURE
HEIGHT

MATURE
WIDTH WUCOLS

3 CER OCC CERCIS OCCIDENTALIS WESTERN REDBUD YES 20' 15' L

4 PLA RAC PLATANUS RACEMOSA CALIFORNIA SYCAMORE YES 50' 50' M

25 PRU LAU PRUNUS LAUROCERASUS ENGLISH LAUREL YES 30' 15' M

TOTAL 32

PLANT PALETTE - TREE CANOPY

TREE CANOPY LEGEND

NEW TREE CANOPY AT PLANTING

NEW TREE CANOPY AT 15 YEARS AFTER PLANTING

NEW TREE CANOPY AT 30 YEARS AFTER PLANTING
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SCALE:
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
405 INDUSTRIAL ROAD

DATE:

PROJECT #2202032.00

DATE: 08/08/2022 L5.1TREE CANOPY STUDY
SCALE: SEE PLAN
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SCALE: 1" = 20'

40'20'0 10'

SCALE: 1" = 20'N
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